
Executive Advisory Board Meeting
Wednesday, May 6, 2020 9:00 AM
Mid-Valley Special Education Cooperative, 1304 Ronzheimer Avenue, St. 
Charles, IL 60174

1. Call to Order

2. Approval of the Agenda

3. Public Comment

4. Consent Agenda

1. Approval of the Minutes, Executive Board 
Meeting, April 8, 2020



  

 

 
 

 

 

Mid-Valley Special Education Cooperative 
1304 Ronzheimer Avenue 
St. Charles, IL  60174 

Phone:  331-228-4873 

Fax: 331-228-4874 

 

Executive Advisory Board Meeting 

April 8, 2020 

9:00 AM 

 

The Mid-Valley Special Education Cooperative Board met in Regular Session on Wednesday, April 8, 2020 

at the Mid-Valley Special Education Cooperative, Administration Building and via Zoom. 

 

Call to Order 

Dr. Pearson, Superintendent D303, Board Chairman called the meeting to order at 9:00 a.m. 

 

Roll Call 
Upon roll call the following members were also present: Dr. Hichens, Superintendent D101; Dr. Leden, 

Superintendent D302; Dr. Mutchler, Superintendent D304 and Dr. Stirn, Superintendent D301. 
 

Also present: Special Education Administrative Liaisons/Designees from the member districts; Mrs. Lisa Palese, 

Mid-Valley Executive Director; Mrs. Nancy Sporer, Mid-Valley Director of Business and Human Resources; and 
Mrs. Brandi Pedersen, Recording Secretary. 

 
Approval of the Agenda 

Dr. Pearson called for the Approval of the Agenda. Dr. Mutchler moved and Dr. Stirn seconded the motion. Approval 

of the Agenda was confirmed by unanimous vote. 

 
Public Comment 

None   

 

Consent Agenda 

 4.1    Approval of Minutes, Executive Board Meeting, March 4, 2020 

 4.2    Approval of Bills, March 2020 

 4.3    Approval of Payroll, March 2020  

 4.4    Approval of Financial Report, March 2020 

 4.5    Approval of the Treasurer’s Report, March 2020 
 
Dr. Pearson called for Approval of the Consent Agenda. Dr. Mutchler moved and Dr. Hichins seconded the motion. 

Approval of the Consent Agenda was confirmed by unanimous vote. 
 

Information 

 5.1  Student and Staff Enrollment, March 2020 
Mrs. Palese reported the student/staff enrollment for March 2020 and 2019 for comparison. 
 

 5.2  Administrative Liaison Meeting Minutes, March 23, 2020 
Mrs. Palese shared the minutes from the Administrative Liaison Meeting that took place on March 23, 

2020 

 

5.3  Mid-Valley Remote Learning Update 

Mrs. Palese shared the details of the Mid-Valley remote learning plan.  Dr. Pearson informed her 

that this information needs to be posted on our website. 
 

 



 

 

For Discussion 

            6.1 Board Meeting Dates for June/July 2020 

The July Board Meeting date will be held Wednesday, July 1, 2020. 

 

For Action 

 7.1  Approval of the Personnel Report, April, 2020 
Dr. Stirn motioned, seconded by Dr. Hichens for Approval of the Personnel Report.  Motion carried by  

unanimous roll call vote. 

 

 7.2  Approval of the CUSD 303 Administrative Fees for FY 2021 

Dr. Hichens motioned, seconded by Dr. Stirn for Approval of the CUSD 303 Administrative Fees for 

FY 2021.  Motion carried by unanimous roll call vote. 

 

7.3  Resolution to Honorably Dismiss Selected Non-Licensed Employees at the Close of the     

       Current School Term 

Dr. Mutchler motioned, seconded by Dr. Hichens for Resolution to Honorably Dismiss Selected Non-

Licensed Employees at the Close of the Current School Term 

 

New Business 

None 

 

Adjournment 
 Motion made by Dr. Stirn and seconded by Dr. Leden. By consensus the motion carried 5-0 Ayes. 

 

 

The meeting adjourned at 9:18 AM 

 

 

 

 

 
__________________________________________ 

 

Chair of the Mid-Valley Board 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The next Regular Mid-Valley Executive Advisory Board Meeting will be Wednesday, May 6, 2020, 9:00 

AM at the Mid-Valley Administration Offices, 1304 Ronzheimer Avenue. St. Charles, IL 60174 

     

 



2. Approval of the Bills, April, 2020



HARRIS BANK 3445079Bank Account:Bank Name:

10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $425.00NCB 04/30/2020 AXA EQUITABLE DIRECT DEPOSIT1206 V41405
14.0489.0000.000.000.000 $10.00NCB 04/30/2020 AXA EQUITABLE OTHER VOLUNTARY

DEDUCTIONS
1206 V41405

10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $425.00NCB 04/15/2020 AXA EQUITABLE DIRECT DEPOSIT1197 V606865
14.0489.0000.000.000.000 $10.00NCB 04/15/2020 AXA EQUITABLE OTHER VOLUNTARY

DEDUCTIONS
1197 V606865

$870.00Check Total:
10.0000.1200.325.000.920 $5,416.3311611 04/15/2020 BATAVIA ENTERPRISES FACILITY RENTAL1198 MAY RENT FY20

$5,416.33Check Total:
10.0000.1200.414.000.078 $51.1311622 04/27/2020 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND

SAVINGS BANK FOOD/COOKING SUPPLIES1208 APRIL 5, 2020 STMT

10.0000.1200.414.000.078 $28.5411622 04/27/2020 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK FOOD/COOKING SUPPLIES1208 APRIL 5, 2020 STMT

10.0000.1200.414.000.078 $19.7911622 04/27/2020 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK FOOD/COOKING SUPPLIES1208 APRIL 5, 2020 STMT

10.0000.1200.414.000.078 $34.4611622 04/27/2020 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK FOOD/COOKING SUPPLIES1208 APRIL 5, 2020 STMT

10.0000.1200.414.000.078 $23.7311622 04/27/2020 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK FOOD/COOKING SUPPLIES1208 APRIL 5, 2020 STMT

10.0000.1200.415.000.011 $243.9511622 04/27/2020 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1208 APRIL 5, 2020 STMT

10.0000.1200.415.000.078 $607.8111622 04/27/2020 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1208 APRIL 5, 2020 STMT

10.0000.1200.415.000.078 $57.4811622 04/27/2020 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1208 APRIL 5, 2020 STMT

10.0000.1200.415.000.078 $45.2311622 04/27/2020 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1208 APRIL 5, 2020 STMT

10.0000.1200.415.000.078 $71.8411622 04/27/2020 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1208 APRIL 5, 2020 STMT

10.0000.1200.415.000.080 $21.9011622 04/27/2020 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1208 APRIL 5, 2020 STMT

10.0000.1200.415.000.080 $104.5711622 04/27/2020 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1208 APRIL 5, 2020 STMT
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10.0000.1200.415.000.080 $43.9211622 04/27/2020 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1208 APRIL 5, 2020 STMT

10.0000.1200.415.000.080 $142.5011622 04/27/2020 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1208 APRIL 5, 2020 STMT

10.0000.1225.415.000.009 $170.8311622 04/27/2020 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1208 APRIL 5, 2020 STMT

10.0000.2138.410.000.129 $43.3211622 04/27/2020 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK SUPPLIES/MATERIALS1208 APRIL 5, 2020 STMT

10.0000.2139.410.000.130 $123.5111622 04/27/2020 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK SUPPLIES/MATERIALS1208 APRIL 5, 2020 STMT

10.0000.2190.410.000.114 $23.4911622 04/27/2020 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK SUPPLIES/MATERIALS1208 APRIL 5, 2020 STMT

10.0000.2320.410.000.140 $250.2011622 04/27/2020 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK SUPPLIES/MATERIALS1208 APRIL 5, 2020 STMT

10.0000.2320.410.000.140 $26.3711622 04/27/2020 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK SUPPLIES/MATERIALS1208 APRIL 5, 2020 STMT

10.0000.2640.410.000.140 $25.9811622 04/27/2020 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK SUPPLIES/MATERIALS1208 APRIL 5, 2020 STMT

10.0000.2640.410.000.140 ($11.48)11622 04/27/2020 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK SUPPLIES/MATERIALS1208 APRIL 5, 2020 STMT

14.0000.1250.415.000.010 $1,574.4111622 04/27/2020 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1208 APRIL 5, 2020 STMT

14.0000.1250.415.000.010 $403.3711622 04/27/2020 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1208 APRIL 5, 2020 STMT

14.0000.2210.312.001.320 $732.5011622 04/27/2020 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK STAFF DEV COORDINATORS1208 APRIL 5, 2020 STMT

14.0000.2210.312.002.320 $20.0011622 04/27/2020 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK STAFF DEV BUS MGR1208 APRIL 5, 2020 STMT

14.0000.2210.312.005.320 ($451.00)11622 04/27/2020 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK STAFF DEV NURSE/OT/PT1208 APRIL 5, 2020 STMT

14.0000.2210.312.007.320 $59.0011622 04/27/2020 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK STAFF DEV1208 APRIL 5, 2020 STMT

$4,487.35Check Total:
10.0000.1200.310.000.078 $318.3111597 04/08/2020 BRIGHTSTAR KANE COUNTY PROFESSIONAL SERVICES1189 5290241
10.0000.1200.314.000.028 $1,389.0811597 04/08/2020 BRIGHTSTAR KANE COUNTY CONSULTANTS1189 5290241
10.0000.1200.310.000.078 $318.3111597 04/08/2020 BRIGHTSTAR KANE COUNTY PROFESSIONAL SERVICES1189 5301968
10.0000.1200.314.000.028 $1,736.3511597 04/08/2020 BRIGHTSTAR KANE COUNTY CONSULTANTS1189 5301968

$3,762.05Check Total:
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10.0000.1200.310.000.078 $318.3111617 04/24/2020 BRIGHTSTAR KANE COUNTY PROFESSIONAL SERVICES1207 5325952
10.0000.1200.314.000.028 $1,389.0811617 04/24/2020 BRIGHTSTAR KANE COUNTY CONSULTANTS1207 5325952

$1,707.39Check Total:
10.0000.1200.310.000.078 $318.3111623 04/27/2020 BRIGHTSTAR KANE COUNTY PROFESSIONAL SERVICES1208 5337942
10.0000.1200.314.000.028 $1,736.3511623 04/27/2020 BRIGHTSTAR KANE COUNTY CONSULTANTS1208 5337942

$2,054.66Check Total:
10.0000.1200.415.000.080 $504.0011618 04/24/2020 CELTIC CUSTOM INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1207 97454

$504.00Check Total:
20.0000.2540.466.000.078 $129.0611598 04/08/2020 CITY OF ST CHARLES ELECTRICITY-SHELBY1189 2/13-3/16 8108185757
20.0000.2540.466.000.078 $104.1211598 04/08/2020 CITY OF ST CHARLES ELECTRICITY-SHELBY1189 2/13-3/16 8108218929

$233.18Check Total:
20.0000.2540.370.000.000 $122.6811619 04/24/2020 CITY OF ST CHARLES WATER/SEWER1207 3/10-4/8 22424101808
20.0000.2540.466.000.000 $3,633.6311619 04/24/2020 CITY OF ST CHARLES ELECTRICITY1207 3/10-4/8 22424101808
20.0000.2540.370.000.000 $82.7611619 04/24/2020 CITY OF ST CHARLES WATER/SEWER1207 3/7-4/8 224912048005

$3,839.07Check Total:
10.0000.2139.314.000.130 $11,512.5011599 04/08/2020 COMMUNITY THERAPY

SERVICES CONSULTANTS1189 1152

$11,512.50Check Total:
10.0000.2320.311.000.140 $76,542.0011624 04/27/2020 CUSD #303 D303 ADMIN FEE1208 107

$76,542.00Check Total:
10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $2,546.5711608 04/15/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1190 V123144
14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $209.9111608 04/15/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL

INSURANCE
1190 V123144

17.0486.0000.000.000.000 $5.5211608 04/15/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL
INSURANCE

1190 V123144

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $755.0611608 04/15/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1190 V123440
14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $59.6111608 04/15/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL

INSURANCE
1190 V123440

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $760.7111608 04/15/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1190 V182344
10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $2,412.4411608 04/15/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1190 V314696
10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $216.6911608 04/15/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND DIRECT DEPOSIT1190 V365776
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14.0489.0000.000.000.000 $20.8311608 04/15/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND OTHER VOLUNTARY
DEDUCTIONS

1190 V365776

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $487.4511608 04/15/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1190 V379166
14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $21.0911608 04/15/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL

INSURANCE
1190 V379166

17.0486.0000.000.000.000 $0.7311608 04/15/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL
INSURANCE

1190 V379166

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $8,289.6611608 04/15/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1190 V404028
10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $17,180.5911608 04/15/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1190 V449769
14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $911.1011608 04/15/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL

INSURANCE
1190 V449769

17.0486.0000.000.000.000 $130.1511608 04/15/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL
INSURANCE

1190 V449769

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $543.1411608 04/15/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1190 V459303
10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $291.9711608 04/15/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1190 V496347
14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $12.6711608 04/15/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL

INSURANCE
1190 V496347

17.0486.0000.000.000.000 $1.2311608 04/15/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL
INSURANCE

1190 V496347

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $6,875.4411608 04/15/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1190 V501428
10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $5,022.1511608 04/15/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1190 V502805
10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $53.0311608 04/15/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1190 V531141
14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $0.8611608 04/15/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL

INSURANCE
1190 V531141

17.0486.0000.000.000.000 $0.7511608 04/15/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL
INSURANCE

1190 V531141

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $123.6011608 04/15/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1190 V62935
14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $13.4411608 04/15/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL

INSURANCE
1190 V62935

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $9,646.5611608 04/15/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1190 V661757
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14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $1,071.8411608 04/15/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL
INSURANCE

1190 V661757

10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $1,258.1511608 04/15/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND DIRECT DEPOSIT1190 V675098
14.0489.0000.000.000.000 $10.4211608 04/15/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND OTHER VOLUNTARY

DEDUCTIONS
1190 V675098

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $331.4411608 04/15/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1190 V924417
10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $14,598.2611608 04/15/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1190 V934715
14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $1,295.0011608 04/15/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL

INSURANCE
1190 V934715

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $3,037.4411608 04/15/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1190 V990659
14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $379.6811608 04/15/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL

INSURANCE
1190 V990659

$78,575.18Check Total:
10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $6,875.4411614 04/30/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1199 V242013
10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $543.1411614 04/30/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1199 V378050
10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $123.6011614 04/30/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1199 V391533
14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $10.0811614 04/30/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL

INSURANCE
1199 V391533

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $17,180.5911614 04/30/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1199 V474
14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $911.1011614 04/30/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL

INSURANCE
1199 V474

17.0486.0000.000.000.000 $130.1511614 04/30/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL
INSURANCE

1199 V474

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $487.4511614 04/30/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1199 V535462
14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $40.0911614 04/30/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL

INSURANCE
1199 V535462

17.0486.0000.000.000.000 $0.7311614 04/30/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL
INSURANCE

1199 V535462

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $2,412.4411614 04/30/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1199 V607344
10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $1,258.1511614 04/30/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND DIRECT DEPOSIT1199 V621951
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14.0489.0000.000.000.000 $10.4211614 04/30/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND OTHER VOLUNTARY
DEDUCTIONS

1199 V621951

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $3,037.4411614 04/30/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1199 V660139
10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $216.6911614 04/30/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND DIRECT DEPOSIT1199 V663093
14.0489.0000.000.000.000 $20.8311614 04/30/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND OTHER VOLUNTARY

DEDUCTIONS
1199 V663093

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $5,022.1511614 04/30/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1199 V691328
10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $2,546.5711614 04/30/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1199 V706946
14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $209.9111614 04/30/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL

INSURANCE
1199 V706946

17.0486.0000.000.000.000 $5.5211614 04/30/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL
INSURANCE

1199 V706946

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $760.7111614 04/30/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1199 V758150
14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $1,903.8011614 04/30/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL

INSURANCE
1199 V758150

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $53.0311614 04/30/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1199 V764006
14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $0.8611614 04/30/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL

INSURANCE
1199 V764006

17.0486.0000.000.000.000 $0.7511614 04/30/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL
INSURANCE

1199 V764006

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $331.4411614 04/30/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1199 V777917
10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $291.9711614 04/30/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1199 V817102
14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $12.6711614 04/30/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL

INSURANCE
1199 V817102

17.0486.0000.000.000.000 $1.2311614 04/30/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL
INSURANCE

1199 V817102

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $8,289.6611614 04/30/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1199 V830099
10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $14,598.2611614 04/30/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1199 V887351
14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $1,295.0011614 04/30/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL

INSURANCE
1199 V887351
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10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $9,646.5611614 04/30/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1199 V997084
14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $1,071.8411614 04/30/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL

INSURANCE
1199 V997084

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $755.0611614 04/30/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1199 V997921
14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $59.6111614 04/30/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL

INSURANCE
1199 V997921

$80,114.94Check Total:
10.0000.2110.314.000.110 $935.0011612 04/15/2020 DIVEN, SEAN CONSULTANTS1198 MARCH INVOICE

$935.00Check Total:
10.0000.2320.470.000.140 $265.0011625 04/27/2020 GAGGLE SOFTWARE1208 39425
10.0000.2320.470.000.140 $182.8511625 04/27/2020 GAGGLE SOFTWARE1208 39425
10.0000.2320.470.000.140 $34.4511625 04/27/2020 GAGGLE SOFTWARE1208 39425
10.0000.2320.470.000.140 $66.2511625 04/27/2020 GAGGLE SOFTWARE1208 39425

$548.55Check Total:
14.0000.2210.319.000.320 $305.0011620 04/24/2020 GARCIA, KIMBERLY CONSULT/CONTRACT/PURC

H SRVC
1207 BAL DUE 2/28/2020

$305.00Check Total:
20.0000.2540.322.000.000 $4,104.0111626 04/27/2020 GSF USA, Inc. CUSTODIAL SERVICES1208 INR056827

$4,104.01Check Total:
10.0000.2190.470.000.114 $195.0011627 04/27/2020 HENNE, RONA SOFTWARE/SUBSCRIPTIONS1208 REIM HELPKIDZLEARN
10.0000.2139.410.000.130 $48.9911627 04/27/2020 HENNE, RONA SUPPLIES/MATERIALS1208 REIMB OT SUPPLIES

$243.99Check Total:
10.0487.0000.000.000.000 $10,566.84NCB 04/30/2020 ILLINOIS DEPT OF REVENUE SIT1201 V284705
14.0487.0000.000.000.000 $631.07NCB 04/30/2020 ILLINOIS DEPT OF REVENUE SIT1201 V284705
17.0487.0000.000.000.000 $17.62NCB 04/30/2020 ILLINOIS DEPT OF REVENUE SIT1201 V284705
10.0487.0000.000.000.000 $10,541.40NCB 04/15/2020 ILLINOIS DEPT OF REVENUE SIT1192 V630515
14.0487.0000.000.000.000 $650.18NCB 04/15/2020 ILLINOIS DEPT OF REVENUE SIT1192 V630515
17.0487.0000.000.000.000 $17.62NCB 04/15/2020 ILLINOIS DEPT OF REVENUE SIT1192 V630515
10.0485.0000.000.000.000 $508.25NCB 04/15/2020 IMRF IMRF1196 V102459
14.0485.0000.000.000.000 $37.55NCB 04/15/2020 IMRF IMRF1196 V102459
10.0485.0000.000.000.000 $12,029.96NCB 04/15/2020 IMRF IMRF1196 V188852
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14.0485.0000.000.000.000 $137.70NCB 04/15/2020 IMRF IMRF1196 V188852
10.0485.0000.000.000.000 $508.25NCB 04/30/2020 IMRF IMRF1205 V295971
14.0485.0000.000.000.000 $37.55NCB 04/30/2020 IMRF IMRF1205 V295971
10.0485.0000.000.000.000 $12,081.73NCB 04/30/2020 IMRF IMRF1205 V385370
14.0485.0000.000.000.000 $137.70NCB 04/30/2020 IMRF IMRF1205 V385370
10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $25.00NCB 04/30/2020 ING DIRECT DEPOSIT1206 V826784
14.0489.0000.000.000.000 $25.00NCB 04/30/2020 ING OTHER VOLUNTARY

DEDUCTIONS
1206 V826784

10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $25.00NCB 04/15/2020 ING DIRECT DEPOSIT1197 V942644
14.0489.0000.000.000.000 $25.00NCB 04/15/2020 ING OTHER VOLUNTARY

DEDUCTIONS
1197 V942644

10.0481.0000.000.000.000 $20,516.87NCB 04/15/2020 Internal Revenue Service FIT1193 V164867
14.0481.0000.000.000.000 $1,217.10NCB 04/15/2020 Internal Revenue Service FIT1193 V164867
17.0481.0000.000.000.000 $40.16NCB 04/15/2020 Internal Revenue Service FIT1193 V164867
10.0483.0000.000.000.000 $6,593.22NCB 04/15/2020 Internal Revenue Service MEDICARE1193 V331853
14.0483.0000.000.000.000 $409.30NCB 04/15/2020 Internal Revenue Service MEDICARE1193 V331853
17.0483.0000.000.000.000 $10.58NCB 04/15/2020 Internal Revenue Service MEDICARE1193 V331853
10.0482.0000.000.000.000 $9,468.44NCB 04/15/2020 Internal Revenue Service FICA SS1193 V380210
14.0482.0000.000.000.000 $93.50NCB 04/15/2020 Internal Revenue Service FICA SS1193 V380210
10.0481.0000.000.000.000 $20,605.15NCB 04/30/2020 Internal Revenue Service FIT1202 V660534
14.0481.0000.000.000.000 $1,176.63NCB 04/30/2020 Internal Revenue Service FIT1202 V660534
17.0481.0000.000.000.000 $40.16NCB 04/30/2020 Internal Revenue Service FIT1202 V660534
10.0482.0000.000.000.000 $9,472.58NCB 04/30/2020 Internal Revenue Service FICA SS1202 V711097
14.0482.0000.000.000.000 $93.50NCB 04/30/2020 Internal Revenue Service FICA SS1202 V711097
10.0483.0000.000.000.000 $6,608.94NCB 04/30/2020 Internal Revenue Service MEDICARE1202 V85576
14.0483.0000.000.000.000 $398.12NCB 04/30/2020 Internal Revenue Service MEDICARE1202 V85576
17.0483.0000.000.000.000 $10.58NCB 04/30/2020 Internal Revenue Service MEDICARE1202 V85576

$124,758.25Check Total:
20.0000.2540.323.000.000 $12,375.0011628 04/27/2020 JOHNSON FLOOR COMPANY,

INC REPAIR/MAINTENANCE1208 40172

$12,375.00Check Total:
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14.0000.2210.314.000.320 $3,105.0011600 04/08/2020 KIMBERLY BOATNER, LCSW,
CADC, LLC STAFF DEV CO-OP WIDE1189 MV03042020.1

$3,105.00Check Total:
10.0000.2110.415.000.110 $15.0011629 04/27/2020 KIZIOR, REESA INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1208 REIM MOVIE&VAN PHY
14.0000.1250.310.000.010 $287.0011629 04/27/2020 KIZIOR, REESA PROFESSIONAL SERVICES1208 REIM MOVIE&VAN PHY

$302.00Check Total:
20.0000.2540.323.000.000 $485.0011630 04/27/2020 MECHANICAL INC. REPAIR/MAINTENANCE1208 CHI177708

$485.00Check Total:
10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $600.00NCB 04/30/2020 MG TRUST COMPANY DIRECT DEPOSIT1206 V450745
10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $600.00NCB 04/15/2020 MG TRUST COMPANY DIRECT DEPOSIT1197 V518295
10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $197.54NCB 04/15/2020 MG TRUST COMPANY DIRECT DEPOSIT1197 V721486
10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $197.54NCB 04/30/2020 MG TRUST COMPANY DIRECT DEPOSIT1206 V799230

$1,595.08Check Total:
10.0000.2140.417.000.112 $7.5011631 04/27/2020 MHS, INC. ASSESSMENTS1208 SIP00023753
10.0000.2140.417.000.112 $7.5011631 04/27/2020 MHS, INC. ASSESSMENTS1208 SIP00023753

$15.00Check Total:
10.0000.1200.414.000.078 $460.0011632 04/27/2020 MID VALLEY SPECIAL

EDUCATION FOOD/COOKING SUPPLIES1208 REIM S HANSEN
LUNCH

$460.00Check Total:
10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $874.0711609 04/15/2020 MID VALLEY SPECIAL

EDUCATION ASSOCIATION DIRECT DEPOSIT1190 V635234

10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $2,155.0811609 04/15/2020 MID VALLEY SPECIAL
EDUCATION ASSOCIATION DIRECT DEPOSIT1190 V908849

14.0489.0000.000.000.000 $219.5211609 04/15/2020 MID VALLEY SPECIAL
EDUCATION ASSOCIATION OTHER VOLUNTARY

DEDUCTIONS
1190 V908849

$3,248.67Check Total:
10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $874.0711615 04/30/2020 MID VALLEY SPECIAL

EDUCATION ASSOCIATION DIRECT DEPOSIT1199 V321422

10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $2,155.0811615 04/30/2020 MID VALLEY SPECIAL
EDUCATION ASSOCIATION DIRECT DEPOSIT1199 V381322

14.0489.0000.000.000.000 $219.5211615 04/30/2020 MID VALLEY SPECIAL
EDUCATION ASSOCIATION OTHER VOLUNTARY

DEDUCTIONS
1199 V381322

$3,248.67Check Total:
10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $610.00NCB 04/30/2020 MVSE - DIRECT DEPOSIT DIRECT DEPOSIT1200 V15327
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10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $610.00NCB 04/15/2020 MVSE - DIRECT DEPOSIT DIRECT DEPOSIT1191 V260963
10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $168,004.40NCB 04/30/2020 MVSE - DIRECT DEPOSIT DIRECT DEPOSIT1200 V274593
14.0489.0000.000.000.000 $9,419.97NCB 04/30/2020 MVSE - DIRECT DEPOSIT OTHER VOLUNTARY

DEDUCTIONS
1200 V274593

17.0489.0000.000.000.000 $292.22NCB 04/30/2020 MVSE - DIRECT DEPOSIT OTHER VOLUNTARY
DEDUCTIONS

1200 V274593

10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $169,068.45NCB 04/15/2020 MVSE - DIRECT DEPOSIT DIRECT DEPOSIT1191 V418407
14.0489.0000.000.000.000 $9,713.80NCB 04/15/2020 MVSE - DIRECT DEPOSIT OTHER VOLUNTARY

DEDUCTIONS
1191 V418407

17.0489.0000.000.000.000 $292.22NCB 04/15/2020 MVSE - DIRECT DEPOSIT OTHER VOLUNTARY
DEDUCTIONS

1191 V418407

10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $650.01NCB 04/15/2020 MVSE - DIRECT DEPOSIT DIRECT DEPOSIT1195 V604511
10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $650.01NCB 04/30/2020 MVSE - DIRECT DEPOSIT DIRECT DEPOSIT1204 V70332
10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $1,028.00NCB 04/15/2020 MVSE - DIRECT DEPOSIT DIRECT DEPOSIT1191 V749472
14.0489.0000.000.000.000 $27.00NCB 04/15/2020 MVSE - DIRECT DEPOSIT OTHER VOLUNTARY

DEDUCTIONS
1191 V749472

10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $920.00NCB 04/30/2020 MVSE - DIRECT DEPOSIT DIRECT DEPOSIT1200 V999441
$361,286.08Check Total:

10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $24.0011610 04/15/2020 NCPERS - IL IMRF DIRECT DEPOSIT1190 V379486
$24.00Check Total:

10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $24.0011616 04/30/2020 NCPERS - IL IMRF DIRECT DEPOSIT1199 V900574
$24.00Check Total:

20.0000.2540.465.000.000 $1,444.7511601 04/08/2020 NICOR GAS. NATURAL GAS1189 2/22-3/24 4440511000
20.0000.2540.465.000.078 $81.4711601 04/08/2020 NICOR GAS. NATURAL GAS - SHELBY1189 2/23-3/26 1935909524
20.0000.2540.466.000.078 $191.8611601 04/08/2020 NICOR GAS. ELECTRICITY-SHELBY1189 2/23-3/26 2708193162

$1,718.08Check Total:
10.0000.2150.417.000.113 $96.0011633 04/27/2020 Pearson Assessments ASSESSMENTS1208 7314815
10.0000.2150.417.000.113 $72.0011633 04/27/2020 Pearson Assessments ASSESSMENTS1208 8572613
10.0000.2150.417.000.113 $82.0011633 04/27/2020 Pearson Assessments ASSESSMENTS1208 8572613

$250.00Check Total:
10.0000.2560.315.000.220 $16.0011634 04/27/2020 PushCoin FOOD SERVICE1208 202003
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$16.00Check Total:
14.0000.1250.323.000.010 $324.5811602 04/08/2020 RICOH USA, INC 1 REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE1189 5059188814
10.0000.2320.323.000.140 $4.9311602 04/08/2020 RICOH USA, INC 1 COPIER MAINT1189 5059220212
10.0000.2410.323.000.140 $267.9811602 04/08/2020 RICOH USA, INC 1 COPIER MAINT1189 5059220212
14.0000.1250.323.000.010 $82.0511602 04/08/2020 RICOH USA, INC 1 REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE1189 5059220212

$679.54Check Total:
14.0000.1250.323.000.010 $2,242.1111603 04/08/2020 ROYAL COACH REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE1189 ID 64958119

$2,242.11Check Total:
10.0000.2640.310.000.140 $8,500.0011635 04/27/2020 SCHOOLZA, LLC PROFESSIONAL SERVICES1208 MVSEC20200409

$8,500.00Check Total:
10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $1,754.50NCB 04/30/2020 SECURITY BENEFITS DIRECT DEPOSIT1206 V626343
14.0489.0000.000.000.000 $12.50NCB 04/30/2020 SECURITY BENEFITS OTHER VOLUNTARY

DEDUCTIONS
1206 V626343

10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $1,754.50NCB 04/15/2020 SECURITY BENEFITS DIRECT DEPOSIT1197 V779023
14.0489.0000.000.000.000 $12.50NCB 04/15/2020 SECURITY BENEFITS OTHER VOLUNTARY

DEDUCTIONS
1197 V779023

$3,534.00Check Total:
10.0000.1200.332.000.132 $112.7011636 04/27/2020 SMITH, YOLANDA STAFF TRAVEL1208 REIM MARCH MILE

$112.70Check Total:
20.0000.2540.321.000.000 $30.0011604 04/08/2020 STERICYCLE INC GARBAGE/RECYCLE1189 40009237523

$30.00Check Total:
10.0000.1200.314.000.028 $1,694.2511605 04/08/2020 SUNBELT  STAFFING CONSULTANTS1189 11246262

$1,694.25Check Total:
10.0000.1200.314.000.028 $1,694.2511621 04/24/2020 SUNBELT  STAFFING CONSULTANTS1207 11276362
10.0000.1200.314.000.028 $2,117.8111621 04/24/2020 SUNBELT  STAFFING CONSULTANTS1207 11289241

$3,812.06Check Total:
14.0000.2210.314.000.320 $8,900.0011637 04/27/2020 THE SEVEN CHALLENGES, LLC STAFF DEV CO-OP WIDE1208 4631

$8,900.00Check Total:
10.0484.0000.000.000.000 $560.44NCB 04/30/2020 TRS TRS1203 V1199
10.0484.0000.000.000.000 $984.23NCB 04/30/2020 TRS TRS1203 V223351
14.0484.0000.000.000.000 $87.52NCB 04/30/2020 TRS TRS1203 V223351
17.0484.0000.000.000.000 $2.30NCB 04/30/2020 TRS TRS1203 V223351
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10.0484.0000.000.000.000 $14,426.62NCB 04/30/2020 TRS TRS1203 V418852
14.0484.0000.000.000.000 $1,358.05NCB 04/30/2020 TRS TRS1203 V418852
17.0484.0000.000.000.000 $35.66NCB 04/30/2020 TRS TRS1203 V418852
10.0484.0000.000.000.000 $14,376.84NCB 04/15/2020 TRS TRS1194 V53755
14.0484.0000.000.000.000 $1,358.05NCB 04/15/2020 TRS TRS1194 V53755
17.0484.0000.000.000.000 $35.66NCB 04/15/2020 TRS TRS1194 V53755
10.0484.0000.000.000.000 $133.04NCB 04/15/2020 TRS TRS1194 V571714
10.0484.0000.000.000.000 $133.04NCB 04/30/2020 TRS TRS1203 V769742
10.0484.0000.000.000.000 $3,520.51NCB 04/15/2020 TRS TRS1194 V778870
14.0484.0000.000.000.000 $325.94NCB 04/15/2020 TRS TRS1194 V778870
17.0484.0000.000.000.000 $8.56NCB 04/15/2020 TRS TRS1194 V778870
10.0484.0000.000.000.000 $560.44NCB 04/15/2020 TRS TRS1194 V824075
10.0484.0000.000.000.000 $3,532.45NCB 04/30/2020 TRS TRS1203 V872529
14.0484.0000.000.000.000 $325.94NCB 04/30/2020 TRS TRS1203 V872529
17.0484.0000.000.000.000 $8.56NCB 04/30/2020 TRS TRS1203 V872529
10.0484.0000.000.000.000 $981.01NCB 04/15/2020 TRS TRS1194 V948601
14.0484.0000.000.000.000 $87.52NCB 04/15/2020 TRS TRS1194 V948601
17.0484.0000.000.000.000 $2.30NCB 04/15/2020 TRS TRS1194 V948601

$42,844.68Check Total:
20.0000.2540.410.000.000 $272.0011638 04/27/2020 UNIQUE PRODUCTS SUPPLIES/MATERIALS1208 376318
20.0000.2540.410.000.000 $170.0011638 04/27/2020 UNIQUE PRODUCTS SUPPLIES/MATERIALS1208 380193
20.0000.2540.410.000.000 $102.0011638 04/27/2020 UNIQUE PRODUCTS SUPPLIES/MATERIALS1208 381993
20.0000.2540.410.000.000 $238.0011638 04/27/2020 UNIQUE PRODUCTS SUPPLIES/MATERIALS1208 384482

$782.00Check Total:
10.0000.2320.341.000.140 $1,568.9311606 04/08/2020 VERIZON WIRELESS_4469 TELEPHONE1189 9851312744

$1,568.93Check Total:
10.0000.1200.332.000.132 $151.8011639 04/27/2020 WALKER, JESLYNN M STAFF TRAVEL1208 REIM MARCH MILEAGE

$151.80Check Total:
20.0000.2540.321.000.000 $630.6711607 04/08/2020 WASTE MANAGEMENT GARBAGE/RECYCLE1189 3984429-2011-0
20.0000.2540.321.000.000 $493.9811607 04/08/2020 WASTE MANAGEMENT GARBAGE/RECYCLE1189 3990647-2011-9

$1,124.65Check Total:
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20.0000.2540.323.000.000 $1,400.0011640 04/27/2020 WEAVER CONSULTANTS
GROUP REPAIR/MAINTENANCE1208 46276

$1,400.00Check Total:
14.0000.1250.464.000.010 $129.7211613 04/15/2020 WEX BANK GASOLINE1198 3/31/2020 STMT

$129.72Check Total:
$866,172.47Bank Total:

End of Report $866,172.47Disbursements Grand Total:

Fund Amount
10 $783,466.39
14 $55,524.13
17 $1,090.96
20 $26,090.99

$866,172.47Fund Totals:
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3. Approval of the Payroll, April, 2020



MID VALLEY SPECIAL EDUCATION COOP
Payroll Journal Totals Fiscal Year:   2019-2020

Pay Cycle: Pay Period: Start Date: End Date: Pay Date:
19Semi-Monthly 03/16/2020 03/31/2020 04/15/2020
20Semi-Monthly 04/01/2020 04/15/2020 04/30/2020

3445079 HARRIS BANKBank Account:
GROSS PAY:
OVERTIME:

514,911.88
0.00

American Funds 322.54 72.54 MG TRUST COMPANY19,059.82
American Funds - Roth 403b 1,200.00 0.00 MG TRUST COMPANY2,043.28
Axa Equitable 774.22 95.78 AXA EQUITABLE14,085.62
BCBS CDHP Employee 27.52 635.36 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND841.98
BCBS CDHP Employee + Child(ren) 77.20 1,009.08 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND1,900.16
BCBS CDHP Employee + Spouse +
Child(ren)

452.44 4,372.44 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND7,162.58
BCBS HMOI Employee 1,054.00 5,400.56 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND28,291.19
BCBS HMOI Employee + Child(ren) 2,651.00 11,099.88 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND39,041.86
BCBS HMOI Employee + Spouse 448.00 2,977.22 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND11,509.95
BCBS HMOI Employee + Spouse +
Child(ren)

2,885.00 13,694.32 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND29,584.12
BCBS PPO Employee 2,376.00 19,060.80 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND96,645.94
BCBS PPO Employee + Child(ren) 4,205.00 27,581.52 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND124,487.50
BCBS PPO Employee + Spouse 1,613.36 8,430.94 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND12,932.99
BCBS PPO Employee + Spouse +
Child(ren)

5,002.80 31,440.88 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND59,734.61
Dental Family 4,597.12 926.88 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND224,039.96
Dental Single 1,383.34 246.00 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND138,833.18
Direct Deposit Net Pay 356,791.06 0.00 MVSE - DIRECT DEPOSIT0.00
Direct Deposit Other Checking 1,220.00 0.00 MVSE - DIRECT DEPOSIT18,945.10
Direct Deposit Other Savings 1,975.00 0.00 MVSE - DIRECT DEPOSIT18,556.89
FED TAX W/H 43,596.07 0.00 Internal Revenue Service463,480.58
FICA - SOC SEC 9,564.01 9,564.01 Internal Revenue Service154,258.31
Flex Spending Dependent Care 475.04 0.00 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND9,046.80
Flex Spending Medical 2,537.14 0.00 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND84,218.53
Health Savings Account 1,300.02 0.00 MVSE - DIRECT DEPOSIT9,213.46
ILLINOIS STATE TAX W/H 22,424.73 0.00 ILLINOIS DEPT OF REVENUE463,480.58
IMRF 7,511.42 16,875.67 IMRF166,920.34
IMRF Additional 1,091.60 0.00 IMRF10,916.04
Ing 100.00 0.00 ING5,523.30
Life Insurance 0.00 611.74 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND486,727.48
Life Insurance Over $50K 192.86 0.00 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND53,582.46
Long Term Disability 0.00 109.28 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND53,582.46
MEDICARE 7,015.37 7,015.37 Internal Revenue Service483,826.90
MVSEA CERTIFIED UNION DUES 4,749.20 0.00 MID VALLEY SPECIAL EDUCATION

ASSOCIATION
306,458.17

MVSEA NON-CERT UNION DUES 1,748.14 0.00 MID VALLEY SPECIAL EDUCATION
ASSOCIATION

85,706.16
Security Benefits 3,534.00 0.00 SECURITY BENEFITS38,860.91
THIS (24 Pays) 4,433.01 3,288.95 TRS357,496.48
THIS (24 Pays) 100% Board Paid 0.00 266.08 TRS12,318.86
TRS (24 Pays ) 9% Board Paid 0.00 1,120.88 TRS12,454.22

Item Amount Match-Amount PayeeWage Basis

Printed: 04/22/2020 4:21:49 PM rptPRJournalTotalsReport: 2020.1.11 Page: 1



TRS (24 Pays) 3,510.05 28,080.83 TRS351,009.56
TRS Employer (24 Pays) 0.00 2,144.88 TRS369,815.34
Vision Family 0.00 1,037.54 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND286,353.77
Vision Single 0.00 270.72 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND125,779.11
Voluntary Life Insurance 48.00 0.00 NCPERS - IL IMRF12,484.76

502,886.26 197,430.15Deductions Total:
12,025.62Employee Net:

712,342.03Bank Acct Total:

End of Report
712,342.03Grand Total:

Item Amount Match-Amount PayeeWage Basis

Printed: 04/22/2020 4:21:49 PM rptPRJournalTotalsReport: 2020.1.11 Page: 2



4. Approval of the Financial Report, April, 2020



 

 

 

 

 
 

 

Mid-Valley Special Education Cooperative 
Lisa Palese, Executive Director 

1304 Ronzheimer Avenue 

St. Charles, IL  60174 

Phone: 331-228-4873 

Fax: 331-228-4874 

 

 

 

 MEMO TO:   Executive Advisory Board 

 

 FROM: Nancy Sporer 

  Director of Business & Human Resources 

 

 DATE: May 6, 2020 

   

 RE: MONTHLY FINANCIAL REPORT – April 2020 

 

 

Attached for your review is the financial report for the month ending April 30, 2020. 

 

Revenue received to date is 81.17% of the budget compared to 76.93% at this same time period last year. 

The report shows us trending higher in tuition and ALOP funds this year compared to last year.  

 

Currently, there are no areas of concern within the revenue budget.   
 

 

Actual expenditures to date are 57.39% of budget this year compared to 74.09% at this same time period 

last year. When comparing the expended year to date amounts from this year to last year, the only 

significant difference is in the payments to the districts. This is a result of the IDEA funds not flowing 

through Mid-Valley but instead going directly to the districts. When looking at the percent of budget 

expended and encumbered, the total is 73.91%.  

 

Currently, there are no areas of concern within the expenditure budget.    

 

Current cash balances as of April 30, 2020 are $3,526,785. 

 

Please feel free to call me at 331-228-4928 should you have questions or concerns. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



PRIOR YEAR CURRENT YEAR

Adopted % of Adopted % of 

Budgeted Month Received Actual Budgeted Month Received Budget

Amount to Date to Date Received Amount to Date to Date Received

Revenues 2018-19 2018-19 2018-19 2018-19 2019-20 2019-20 2019-20 2019-20

Tuition (including ESY) 9,418,923 1,068,744 7,850,620 83.35% 9,212,483 966,687 9,142,085 99.24%

Earnings on Investments (Prior Month) 15,000 1,538 30,834 205.56% 15,000 1,532 28,791 191.94%

Other local/Refund of Prior Year/Food 21,500 10 7,613 35.41% 27,000 0 19,316 71.54%

State Sources 1,054,170 93,548 819,208 77.71% 1,054,170 138,106 870,907 82.62%

ALOP 400,000 0 79,136 19.78% 375,000 0 631,905 168.51%

Flow Through Sources 6,004,121 1,228,958 5,768,272 96.07% 0 0 378,029 0.00%

Fed Grant (IDEA- MV only) 115,340 6,322 72,937 63.24% 103,320 0 102,722 99.42%

Fed Grant (DORS & Medicaid) 105,000 1,453 96,194 91.61% 105,000 4,300 105,350 100.33%

On-Behalf TRS 2,065,000 0 0 0.00% 3,000,000 0 0 0.00%

O&M Fund 375,056 0 333,635 88.96% 345,518 20,201 277,153 80.21%

Total 19,574,110   2,400,573   15,058,449 76.93% 14,237,491  1,130,827     11,556,257 81.17%

PRIOR YEAR CURRENT YEAR

Adopted Expended Expended % of Adopted Expended Expended % of Expended & % of Budget

Budget Month to Year Actual Budgeted Month to Year to Budget Encumbered Budget Expended &

Amount Date to Date Expended Amount Date Date Expended Year to Date Balance Encumbered

Expenditures 2018-19 2018-19 2018-19 2018-19 2019-20 2019-20 2019-20 2019-20% 2019-20 2019-20 2019-20%

Programs (including ESY, SafeSchools, & MV IDEA) 6,504,060 500,708 4,538,334 69.78% 6,132,778 479,132 4,484,568 73.12% 6,043,841 88,937 98.55%

Payments to Districts (MBF, Tuition refunds, IDEA) 6,973,291 1,708,175 6,859,674 98.37% 969,170 0 607,236 62.66% 607,236 361,934 62.66%

ALOP 407,314 26,925 258,773 63.53% 411,972 31,319 273,820 66.47% 399,166 12,806 96.89%

Student Support 1,385,113 120,809 1,000,525 72.23% 1,461,986 128,374 1,064,282 72.80% 1,447,330 14,656 99.00%

Instructional Support 498,107 36,294 351,373 70.54% 534,684 37,190 304,077 56.87% 387,539 147,145 72.48%

Executive & General Administration 1,177,276 163,110 935,757 79.48% 1,175,138 171,249 950,155 80.85% 1,151,125 24,013 97.96%

Board of Ed Services 168,893 3,777 183,398 108.59% 186,245 -1,443 175,959 94.48% 175,959 10,286 94.48%

Contingency 20,000 0 0 0.00% 20,000 0 0 0.00% 0 20,000 0.00%

On-Behalf TRS 2,065,000 0 0 0.00% 3,000,000 0 0 0.00% 0 3,000,000 0.00%

O&M Fund 375,056 26,305 374,649 99.89% 345,518 26,091 310,642 89.91% 310,642 34,876 89.91%

Total 19,574,110   2,586,102   14,502,483 74.09% 14,237,491  871,914        8,170,739  57.39% 10,522,838 3,714,653 73.91%

Excess (deficiency) of rev. over exp. -                555,966 -               3,385,518

Beginning Fund Balance 893,559 132,186

Current liabilities 353,814 9,082

Ending Fund Balance 1,803,339 3,526,785

Cash Balance @ End of Month 1,803,339 3,526,785

       Mid-Valley Special Education

April 30, 2020

Financial Summary



5. Approval of the Treasurer's Report, April 2020





6. Policy Updates



 

 
 
 
 

Mid-Valley Special Education Cooperative 
Lisa Palese, Executive Director 
1304 Ronzheimer Avenue 
St. Charles, IL  60174 
Phone: 331-228-4873 
Fax: 331-228-4874 

 

MEMORANDUM 

 

TO: Mid-Valley Special Education Cooperative Executive Advisory Board 

 

FROM: Lisa Palese, Executive Director 

 

DATE:  May 6, 2020 

 

RE: Board Policy Updates 

 

The Mid-Valley Policy Committee has carefully reviewed each of the board policy updates listed on 

today’s agenda.  The majority of these policy changes were minor adjustments.  Missing information and 

links were added to the MVSE website.  Staff refreshers will be shared remotely via the weekly staff 

newsletter.  The one policy that brought the most discussion was policy 7:70 Attendance and Truancy.  

This is a topic of concern for our team and we will be working collaboratively with the Kane County ROE 

and the District Liaisons to develop a comprehensive plan to support student who are struggling in this 

area.  We ask for your approval of these policy updates as recommended by PRESS.  











































7. Approval of Classroom Use Agreements- Kaneland 



 

Mid-Valley Special Education Cooperative 
 

 
 
 

CLASSROOM USE AGREEMENT 
 

This Classroom Use Agreement (“Agreement”) is made and entered into this 1st day of July, 2020, by 

and between the Board of Education of School District No. 302 (“hereinafter referred to as the ‘District’”) and 

Mid-Valley Special Education Cooperative, a special education joint agreement (“hereinafter referred to as 

“Mid-Valley”). 

WHEREAS, District has declared that the classroom(s) identified on Exhibit A are unnecessary for 

school purposes and will not be needed by the District during the proposed term of this Agreement; and 

WHEREAS, the District has determined that the proposed use of the classroom(s) identified on Exhibit 

A serves the interest of the community and that it is the best interest of the District to enter into this Agreement; 

and 

WHEREAS, Mid-Valley has a need for additional classroom space to serve the needs of the special 

education students educated through the Mid-Valley Special Education Cooperative; 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements contained herein, the 

parties agree as follows: 

1.  Authority.  This lease is being entered into pursuant to the provisions of the School Code.  The 
 

District hereby represents and warrants that it has full authority to enter into this Agreement and be bound by 

its terms. 

2.  Classroom Use.  For the period of July 1, 2020 through June 30, 2021, the District leases to Mid- 
 

Valley and Mid-Valley hereby leases from the District classrooms as per Exhibit A. 

 
3. Term.  This  Agreement  shall  remain  in  full  force  and  effect  from  July  1,  2020 through 

 
June 30, 2021. 



4.  Responsibilities of the District. 
 

1.   The District shall provide all services and utilities including custodial and maintenance services 

and supplies that may be necessary to maintain the classrooms identified on Exhibit A in 

normal, habitable condition for classroom instructional purposes and delivery of related 

services. 

2.    The District shall ensure that the MVSEC classrooms are furnished in a manner consistent 

with other classrooms in the school which may include desks and chairs for students and 

teachers, tables, book cases, file cabinets, storage cabinets, and window coverings. 

3. The District shall ensure that the classrooms are provided in a manner consistent with other 

 

 classrooms in the school, including customary audio visual equipment, computer 

 

 hardware and software, internet access, copy machine facilities and telephone lines and  

 

      usage to support the instructional activities and delivery of related services in the 

 

       classrooms identified above. 

 

4.    The District shall provide administrative assistance in emergencies and guidance on general 

building policies and  procedures  necessary  to  support  the  instructional  activities  and 

delivery of related services in the classrooms identified above. 

5.    The District shall provide all other supports and services, set forth in the Principal’s Guide 

for Hosting a Mid-Valley Program, attached hereto, and incorporated herein as Exhibit B. 

6.    The District shall keep in force at all times during the Agreement general liability broad 

form insurance, occurrence based insurance including property damage, bodily injury, 

personal injury, contractual liability and other usual broad form liability endorsements. 



5. Responsibilities of Mid-Valley 
 

1.    Mid-Valley shall pay to the District the sum of $25,020.00 per year in installments as 

follows: One half in January, 2021; One half in June, 2021. 

2.    Mid-Valley shall employ the certified staff, substitute staff, paraprofessionals and related 

services professionals necessary to provide the special education and related services to the 

students placed in the classrooms. 

3. Mid-Valley shall assume the responsibilities set forth in the Principal’s Guide for Hosting a 

 
Mid-Valley Program attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit B. 

 
4.    Mid-Valley shall maintain Illinois Worker’s Compensation and Occupational Disease Act 

coverage as well as Employer Liability Coverage for all Mid-Valley employees assigned to 

work in the classrooms identified above. 

6.   Indemnification.  To the fullest extent permitted by law, Mid-Valley shall indemnify and hold 
 
harmless the District from and against all claims, damages, losses and expenses for personal injury or 

property damage, including but not limited to attorney’s fees (including the expenses of investigation, 

settlement and/or litigation) arising out of or resulting from Mid-Valley’s negligent, reckless or willful 

misconduct.  Mid-Valley’s indemnification and hold harmless obligation shall survive the termination of this 

Agreement. To the fullest extent permitted by law, the District shall indemnify and hold harmless Mid-Valley 

from and against all claims, damages, losses and expenses for personal injury or property damage, including 

but not limited to attorney’s fees (including the expenses of investigation, settlement and/or litigation) arising 

out  of  or  resulting  from  the  District’s  negligent,  reckless  or  willful  misconduct.     The District’s 

indemnification and hold harmless obligation shall survive the termination of this Agreement. 



7.  Notice.  All notices and demands required hereunder shall be in writing and shall be deemed to 
 
have been given or made when delivered personally when mailed by registered or certified mail, postage 

prepaid, return receipt requested addressed as follows: 

If to District: Dr. Todd Leden 

Superintendent 

Kaneland CUSD 302 

47W326 Keslinger Road 

Maple Park, IL 60151 

 
If to Mid-Valley: Lisa Palese 

Executive Director 

Mid-Valley Special Education Cooperative 

1304 Ronzheimer Avenue 

St. Charles, IL 60174 

 
or such other address or addresses that shall be designated in writing from time to time by either party. 

 
8.  Modification. The terms of this Agreement may be modified only by written mutual agreement by 

 
the parties. 

 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereinto have caused this Agreement to be executed by the 

duly authorized officials as of the date set forth above. 

BOARD OF EDUCATION OF KANELAND THE ADVISORY BOARD OF THE 

SCHOOL DISTRICT 302 MID-VALLEY SPECIAL EDUCATION 

COOPERATIVE 
 

 
 

By: By: _ 

President Chairperson 
 
 

Approved: Attest: 

Secretary Secretary 
 

 
 

Date:    Date:    



 

Mid-Valley Special Education Cooperative 
 

 
 

Kaneland CUSD 302 

Classroom Use Agreement 
 

 
 
 

EXHIBIT A 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Mid-Valley 

Room Rental 
FY20-21 

 

 
 
Rental FY20-21 

      

 

Rent is paid at the rate of $6.00 per square feet 
     

 

 
 

DISTRICT 

 

 
 

SCHOOL/ROOM 

 

 
 
PROGRAM 

 

 
SQ. 

FT. 

 

 
 

RENT 

 

 
PAY TO 

DISTRICT 

 

 
JAN 2021 

PAY 

 

 
JUNE 2021 

PAY 

Kaneland 

D302 

Blackberry Creek 

101 

 
ELS 

 
986 

 
$5,916.00 

 
$5,916.00 

 
$2,958.00 

 
$2,958.00 

 Blackberry Creek 

110 

 
ELS 

 
850 

 
$5,100.00 

 
$5,100.00 

 
$2,550.00 

 
$2,550.00 

 John Stewart        

Elementary 145 

 

  NP 

 

 

 
783 

 
$4,698.00 

 
$4,698.00 

 
$2,349.00 

 
$2,349.00 

 John Stewart        

Elementary 127 

 

  NP  
725 

 
 $4,350.00 

 
 $4,350.00 

 
 $2,175.00 

 
 $2,175.00 

 John Stewart Elem. 

Elementary  

ABLE 

 

826  $4,956.00  $4,956.00   $2,478.00  $2,478.00 

      

$25,020.00 
 

$12,510.00 
 

$12,510.00 

 



 

Mid-Valley Special Education Cooperative 
 

 
 
 

STORAGE USE AGREEMENT 
 

This Storage Use Agreement (“Agreement”) is made and entered into this 1st day of July, 2020, by and 

between the Board of Education of School District No. 302 (“hereinafter referred to as the ‘District’”) and Mid-

Valley Special Education Cooperative, a special education joint agreement (“hereinafter referred to as “Mid-

Valley”). 

WHEREAS, District has declared that the storage space identified on Exhibit A is unnecessary for 

school purposes and will not be needed by the District during the proposed term of this Agreement; and 

WHEREAS, the District has determined that the proposed use of the storage identified on Exhibit A 

serves the interest of the community and that it is in the best interest of the District to enter into this Agreement; 

and 

WHEREAS, Mid-Valley has a need for additional storage space.  

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements contained herein, the 

parties agree as follows: 

1.  Authority.  This lease is being entered into pursuant to the provisions of the School Code.  The 
 

District hereby represents and warrants that it has full authority to enter into this Agreement and be bound by 

its terms. 

2.  Storage  Use.  For the period of July 1, 2020 through June 30, 2021, the District leases to Mid- 
 

Valley and Mid-Valley hereby leases from the District storage as per Exhibit A. 

 
3. Term.  This Agreement  shall  remain  in  full  force  and  effect  from  July  1,  2020  through 

 
June 30, 2021. 



4.  Responsibilities of the District. 
 

1.   The District shall provide all services and utilities including custodial and maintenance services.  

2.    The District shall provide assistance in emergencies and guidance on general building  policies  and  

procedures. 

3.    The District shall keep in force at all times during the Agreement general liability broad form 

insurance, occurrence based insurance including property damage, bodily injury, personal injury, 

contractual liability and other usual broad form liability endorsements. 

   5. Responsibilities of Mid-Valley 
 

1.    Mid-Valley shall pay to the District the sum of $4,350.00 per year in installments as follows:           

One half in January, 2021; One half in June, 2021. 

2.    Mid-Valley shall maintain Illinois Worker’s Compensation and Occupational Disease Act coverage 

as well as Employer Liability Coverage for all Mid-Valley employees who are utilizing the storage 

facility. 

    6.   Indemnification.  To the fullest extent permitted by law, Mid-Valley shall indemnify and hold 
 
harmless the District from and against all claims, damages, losses and expenses for personal injury or 

property damage, including but not limited to attorney’s fees (including the expenses of investigation, 

settlement and/or litigation) arising out of or resulting from Mid-Valley’s negligent, reckless or willful 

misconduct.  Mid-Valley’s indemnification and hold harmless obligation shall survive the termination of this 

Agreement. To the fullest extent permitted by law, the District shall indemnify and hold harmless Mid-Valley 

from and against all claims, damages, losses and expenses for personal injury or property damage, including 

but not limited to attorney’s fees (including the expenses of investigation, settlement and/or litigation) arising 

out  of  or  resulting  from  the  District’s  negligent,  reckless  or  willful  misconduct.     The District’s 

indemnification and hold harmless obligation shall survive the termination of this Agreement. 



7.  Notice.  All notices and demands required hereunder shall be in writing and shall be deemed to 
 
have been given or made when delivered personally when mailed by registered or certified mail, postage 

prepaid, return receipt requested addressed as follows: 

If to District: Dr. Todd Leden 

Superintendent 

Kaneland CUSD 302 

47W326 Keslinger Road 

Maple Park, IL 60151 

 
If to Mid-Valley: Lisa Palese 

Executive Director 

Mid-Valley Special Education Cooperative 

1304 Ronzheimer Avenue 

St. Charles, IL 60174 

 
or such other address or addresses that shall be designated in writing from time to time by either party. 

 
8.  Modification. The terms of this Agreement may be modified only by written mutual agreement by 

 
the parties. 

 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereinto have caused this Agreement to be executed by the 

duly authorized officials as of the date set forth above. 

BOARD OF EDUCATION OF KANELAND THE ADVISORY BOARD OF THE 

SCHOOL DISTRICT 302 MID-VALLEY SPECIAL EDUCATION 

COOPERATIVE 
 

 
 

By: By: _ 

President Chairperson 
 
 

Approved: Attest: 

Secretary Secretary 
 

 
 

Date:    Date:    



 
 

Mid-Valley Special Education Cooperative 
 

 
 

Kaneland CUSD 302 

Storage Use Agreement 
 

 
 
 

EXHIBIT A 
 
 

 

-Storage Unit @: 

 1N137 Meredith Road 

 Maple Park, IL  

      

-Rental FY 20-21 

-Annual Rental Rate: $4,350.00 



8. Approval of Classroom Use Agreement- 
Burlington 



 

Mid-Valley Special Education Cooperative 
 

 
 
 

CLASSROOM USE AGREEMENT 
 

This Classroom Use Agreement (“Agreement”) is made and entered into this 1st day of July, 2020, by 

and between the Board of Education of School District No. 301 (“hereinafter referred to as the ‘District’”) and 

Mid-Valley Special Education Cooperative, a special education joint agreement (“hereinafter referred to as 

“Mid-Valley”). 

WHEREAS, District has declared that the classroom(s) identified on Exhibit A are unnecessary for 

school purposes and will not be needed by the District during the proposed term of this Agreement; and 

WHEREAS, the District has determined that the proposed use of the classroom(s) identified on Exhibit 

A serves the interest of the community and that it is the best interest of the District to enter into this Agreement; 

and 

WHEREAS, Mid-Valley has a need for additional classroom space to serve the needs of the special 

education students educated through the Mid-Valley Special Education Cooperative; 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements contained herein, the 

parties agree as follows: 

1.  Authority.  This lease is being entered into pursuant to the provisions of the School Code.  The 
 

District hereby represents and warrants that it has full authority to enter into this Agreement and be bound by 

its terms. 

2.  Classroom Use.  For the period of July 1, 2020 through June 30, 2021, the District leases to Mid- 
 

Valley and Mid-Valley hereby leases from the District classrooms as per Exhibit A. 

 
3. Term.  This  Agreement  shall  remain  in  full  force  and  effect  from  July  1,  2020  through 

 
June 30, 2021. 



4.  Responsibilities of the District. 
 

1.   The District shall provide all services and utilities including custodial and maintenance services 

and supplies that may be necessary to maintain the classrooms identified on Exhibit A  in  

normal, habitable condition for  classroom instructional purposes and  delivery of related 

services. 

2.    The District shall ensure that the MVSEC classrooms are furnished in a manner consistent 

with other classrooms in the school which may include desks and chairs for students and 

teachers, tables, book cases, file cabinets, storage cabinets, and window coverings. 

3. The District shall ensure that the classrooms are provided in a manner consistent with other 

 

 classrooms in the school, including customary audio visual equipment, computer 

 

 hardware and software, internet access, copy machine facilities and telephone lines and  

 

      usage to support the instructional activities and delivery of related services in the 

 

       classrooms identified above. 

 

4.    The District shall provide administrative assistance in emergencies and guidance on general 

building policies  and  procedures  necessary  to  support  the  instructional  activities  and 

delivery of related services in the classrooms identified above. 

5.    The District shall provide all other supports and services, set forth in the Principal’s Guide 

for Hosting a Mid-Valley Program, attached hereto, and incorporated herein as Exhibit B. 

6.    The District shall keep in force at all times during the Agreement general liability broad 

form insurance, occurrence based insurance including property damage, bodily injury, 

personal injury, contractual liability and other usual broad form liability endorsements. 



5. Responsibilities of Mid-Valley 
 

1.    Mid-Valley shall pay to the District the sum of $12,366.00 per year in installments as 

follows: One half in January, 2021; One half in June, 2021. 

2.    Mid-Valley shall employ the certified staff, substitute staff, paraprofessionals and related 

services professionals necessary to provide the special education and related services to the 

students placed in the classrooms. 

3. Mid-Valley shall assume the responsibilities set forth in the Principal’s Guide for Hosting a 

 
Mid-Valley Program attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit B. 

 
4.    Mid-Valley shall maintain Illinois Worker’s Compensation and Occupational Disease Act 

coverage as well as Employer Liability Coverage for all Mid-Valley employees assigned to 

work in the classrooms identified above. 

6.   Indemnification.  To the fullest extent permitted by law, Mid-Valley shall indemnify and hold 
 
harmless the District from and against all claims, damages, losses and expenses for personal injury or 

property damage, including but not limited to attorney’s fees (including the expenses of investigation, 

settlement and/or litigation) arising out of or resulting from Mid-Valley’s negligent, reckless or willful 

misconduct.  Mid-Valley’s indemnification and hold harmless obligation shall survive the termination of this 

Agreement. To the fullest extent permitted by law, the District shall indemnify and hold harmless Mid-Valley 

from and against all claims, damages, losses and expenses for personal injury or property damage, including 

but not limited to attorney’s fees (including the expenses of investigation, settlement and/or litigation) arising 

out  of  or  resulting  from  the  District’s  negligent,  reckless  or  willful  misconduct.     The District’s 

indemnification and hold harmless obligation shall survive the termination of this Agreement. 



7.  Notice.  All notices and demands required hereunder shall be in writing and shall be deemed to 
 
have been given or made when delivered personally when mailed by registered or certified mail, postage 

prepaid, return receipt requested addressed as follows: 

If to District: Dr. Todd Stirn 

Superintendent 

Central CUSD 301 

275 South St. 

Burlington, IL 60109 

 
If to Mid-Valley: Lisa Palese 

Executive Director 

Mid-Valley Special Education Cooperative 

1304 Ronzheimer Avenue 

St. Charles, IL 60174 

 
or such other address or addresses that shall be designated in writing from time to time by either party. 

 
8.  Modification. The terms of this Agreement may be modified only by written mutual agreement by 

 
the parties. 

 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereinto have caused this Agreement to be executed by the 

duly authorized officials as of the date set forth above. 

BOARD OF EDUCATION OF CENTRAL THE ADVISORY BOARD OF THE 

SCHOOL DISTRICT 301 MID-VALLEY SPECIAL EDUCATION 

COOPERATIVE 
 

 
 

By: By: _ 

President Chairperson 
 
 

Approved: Attest: 

Secretary Secretary 
 

 
 

Date:    Date:    



 

EXHIBIT A 
 
 

Mid-Valley Special Education Cooperative 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Central CUSD 301 

Classroom Use Agreement 
 
 
 

Mid-Valley 

Room Rental 

FY20-21 

 

 
 
Rental FY20-21 

      

 

Rent is paid at the rate of $6.00 per square feet 
     

 

 
 

DISTRICT 

 

 
 

SCHOOL/ROOM 

 

 
 
PROGRAM 

 
SQ. 

FT. 

 

 
 

RENT 

 
PAY TO 

DISTRICT 

 
JAN 2021 

PAY 

 
JUNE 2021 

PAY 

 
Central D301 

Prairie Knolls MS 
168 

 
ELS 

 
812 

 
$ 4,872.00 

 
$ 4,872.00 

 
$ 2,436.00 

 
$  2,436.00 

  

Central High School  

 

New  
Pathways 

 
   1,249 

 

$7,494.00 

 

$ 7,494.00 

 

$3,747.00 

 

$ 3,747.00 

 
   TOTAL 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
$12,366.00 

 
$12,366.00 

 
$ 6,183.00 

 
$ 6,183.00  

 



9. Approval of Classroom Use Agreement- Batavia 



 

Mid-Valley Special Education Cooperative 
 

 
 
 

CLASSROOM USE AGREEMENT 
 

This Classroom Use Agreement (“Agreement”) is made and entered into this 1st day of July, 2020, by 

and between the Board of Education of School District No. 101 (“hereinafter referred to as the ‘District’”) and 

Mid-Valley Special Education Cooperative, a special education joint agreement (“hereinafter referred to as 

“Mid-Valley”). 

WHEREAS, District has declared that the classroom(s) identified on Exhibit A are unnecessary for 

school purposes and will not be needed by the District during the proposed term of this Agreement; and 

WHEREAS, the District has determined that the proposed use of the classroom(s) identified on Exhibit 

A serves the interest of the community and that it is the best interest of the District to enter into this Agreement; 

and 

WHEREAS, Mid-Valley has a need for additional classroom space to serve the needs of the special 

education students educated through the Mid-Valley Special Education Cooperative; 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements contained herein, the 

parties agree as follows: 

1.  Authority.  This lease is being entered into pursuant to the provisions of the School Code.  The 
 

District hereby represents and warrants that it has full authority to enter into this Agreement and be bound by 

its terms. 

2.  Classroom Use.  For the period of July 1, 2020 through June 30, 2021, the District leases to Mid- 
 

Valley and Mid-Valley hereby leases from the District Classrooms as per Exhibit A. 

 
3. Term.  This  Agreement  shall  remain  in  full  force  and  effect  from  July  1,  2020  through 

 
June 30, 2021. 



4.  Responsibilities of the District. 
 

1.   The District shall provide all services and utilities including custodial and maintenance services 

and supplies that may be necessary to maintain the classrooms identified on Exhibit A in 

normal, habitable condition for classroom instructional purposes and delivery of related 

services. 

2.    The District shall ensure that the MVSEC classrooms are furnished in a manner consistent 

with other classrooms in the school which may include desks and chairs for students and 

teachers, tables, book cases, file cabinets, storage cabinets, and window coverings. 

3. The District shall ensure that the classrooms are provided in a manner consistent with other 

 

  classrooms in the school, including customary audio visual equipment, computer 

 

 hardware and software, internet access, copy machine facilities and telephone lines and  

 

      usage to support the instructional activities and delivery of related services in the 

 

       classrooms identified above. 

 

4.    The District shall provide administrative assistance in emergencies and guidance on general 

building  policies  and  procedures  necessary  to  support  the  instructional  activities  and 

delivery of related services in the classrooms identified above. 

5.    The District shall provide all other supports and services, set forth in the Principal’s Guide 

for Hosting a Mid-Valley Program, attached hereto, and incorporated herein as Exhibit B. 

6.    The District shall keep in force at all times during the Agreement general liability broad 

form insurance, occurrence based insurance including property damage, bodily injury, 

personal injury, contractual liability and other usual broad form liability endorsements. 



5. Responsibilities of Mid-Valley 
 

1.   Mid-Valley shall pay to the District the sum of $5,772.00 per year in installments as follows: 

One half in January, 2021; One half in June, 2021. 

2.    Mid-Valley shall employ the certified staff, substitute staff, paraprofessionals and related 

services professionals necessary to provide the special education and related services to the 

students placed in the classrooms. 

3. Mid-Valley shall assume the responsibilities set forth in the Principal’s Guide for Hosting a 

 
Mid-Valley Program attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit B. 

 
4.    Mid-Valley shall maintain Illinois Worker’s Compensation and Occupational Disease Act 

coverage as well as Employer Liability Coverage for all Mid-Valley employees assigned to 

work in the classrooms identified above. 

6.   Indemnification.  To the fullest extent permitted by law, Mid-Valley shall indemnify and hold 
 
harmless the District from and against all claims, damages, losses and expenses for personal injury or 

property damage, including but not limited to attorney’s fees (including the expenses of investigation, 

settlement and/or litigation) arising out of or resulting from Mid-Valley’s negligent, reckless or willful 

misconduct.  Mid-Valley’s indemnification and hold harmless obligation shall survive the termination of this 

Agreement. To the fullest extent permitted by law, the District shall indemnify and hold harmless Mid-Valley 

from and against all claims, damages, losses and expenses for personal injury or property damage, including 

but not limited to attorney’s fees (including the expenses of investigation, settlement and/or litigation) arising 

out  of  or  resulting  from  the  District’s  negligent,  reckless  or  willful  misconduct.     The District’s 

indemnification and hold harmless obligation shall survive the termination of this Agreement. 



7.  Notice.  All notices and demands required hereunder shall be in writing and shall be deemed to 
 
have been given or made when delivered personally when mailed by registered or certified mail, postage 

prepaid, return receipt requested addressed as follows: 

If to District: Batavia CUSD 101 

Dr. Lisa Hichens 

335 W. Wilson 

Batavia, IL 60510 

 
If to Mid-Valley Lisa Palese 

Executive Director 

Mid-Valley Special Education Cooperative 

1304 Ronzheimer Avenue 

St. Charles, IL 60174 

 
or such other address or addresses that shall be designated in writing from time to time by either party. 

 
8.  Modification. The terms of this Agreement may be modified only by written mutual agreement by 

 
the parties. 

 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereinto have caused this Agreement to be executed by the 

duly authorized officials as of the date set forth above. 

BOARD OF EDUCATION OF BATAVIA THE ADVISORY BOARD OF THE 

SCHOOL DISTRICT 101 MID-VALLEY SPECIAL EDUCATION 

COOPERATIVE 
 

 
 

By: By:  

President Chairperson 
 
 

Approved: Attest: 

Secretary Secretary 
 

 
 

Date:    Date:    



Mid-Valley Special Education Cooperative 
 

 
 

Batavia CUSD 101 

Classroom Use Agreement 
 

 
 
 

EXHIBIT A 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Mid-Valley 

Room Rental 
FY20-21 

 

 
 
Rental FY20-21 

      

 

Rent is paid at the rate of $6.00 per square feet 
     

 

 
 

DISTRICT 

 

 
 

SCHOOL/ROOM 

 

 
 
PROGRAM 

 

 
 

SQ. FT. 

 

 
 

RENT 

 
PAY TO 

DISTRICT 

 
JAN 2021 

PAY 

 
JUNE 

2021 

P

A

Y 

 
Batavia D101 

Batavia HS 
D101 

 
ABLE BHS 

 
962 

 
$ 5,772.00 

 
$5772.00 

 
$2886.00 

 
$2886.00 

        

 



10. Approval of Classroom Use Agreement- Geneva 



 

Mid-Valley Special Education Cooperative 
 

 
 
 

CLASSROOM USE AGREEMENT 
 

This Classroom Use Agreement (“Agreement”) is made and entered into this 1st day of July, 2020, by 

and between the Board of Education of School District No. 304 (“hereinafter referred to as the ‘District’”) and 

Mid-Valley Special Education Cooperative, a special education joint agreement (“hereinafter referred to as 

“Mid-Valley”). 

WHEREAS, District has declared that the classroom(s) identified on Exhibit A are unnecessary for 

school purposes and will not be needed by the District during the proposed term of this Agreement; and 

WHEREAS, the District has determined that the proposed use of the classroom(s) identified on Exhibit 

A serves the interest of the community and that it is the best interest of the District to enter into this Agreement; 

and 

WHEREAS, Mid-Valley has a need for additional classroom space to serve the needs of the special 

education students educated through the Mid-Valley Special Education Cooperative; 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements contained herein, the 

parties agree as follows: 

1.  Authority.  This lease is being entered into pursuant to the provisions of the School Code.  The 
 

District hereby represents and warrants that it has full authority to enter into this Agreement and be bound by 

its terms. 

2.  Classroom Use.  For the period of July 1, 2020 through June 30, 2021, the District leases to Mid- 
 

Valley and Mid-Valley hereby leases from the District classrooms as per Exhibit A. 

 
3. Term.  This  Agreement  shall  remain  in  full  force  and  effect  from  July  1,  2020  through 

 
June 30, 2021. 



4.  Responsibilities of the District. 
 

1.   The District shall provide all services and utilities including custodial and maintenance services 

and supplies that may be necessary to maintain the classrooms identified on Exhibit A  in  

normal, habitable condition for  classroom instructional purposes and  delivery of related 

services. 

2.    The District shall ensure that the MVSEC classrooms are furnished in a manner consistent 

with other classrooms in the school which may include desks and chairs for students and 

teachers, tables, book cases, file cabinets, storage cabinets, and window coverings. 

3. The District shall ensure that the classrooms are provided in a manner consistent with other 

 

 classrooms in the school, including customary audio visual equipment, computer 

 

 hardware and software, internet access, copy machine facilities and telephone lines and  

 

      usage to support the instructional activities and delivery of related services in the 

 

       classrooms identified above. 

 

4.    The District shall provide administrative assistance in emergencies and guidance on general 

building  policies  and  procedures  necessary  to  support  the  instructional  activities  and 

delivery of related services in the classrooms identified above. 

5.    The District shall provide all other supports and services, set forth in the Principal’s Guide 

for Hosting a Mid-Valley Program, attached hereto, and incorporated herein as Exhibit B. 

6.    The District shall keep in force at all times during the Agreement general liability broad 

form insurance, occurrence based insurance including property damage, bodily injury, 

personal injury, contractual liability and other usual broad form liability endorsements. 



5. Responsibilities of Mid-Valley 
 

1.    Mid-Valley shall pay to the District the sum of $25,764.00 per year in installments as 

follows: One half in January, 2021; One half in June, 2021. 

2.    Mid-Valley shall employ the certified staff, substitute staff, paraprofessionals and related 

services professionals necessary to provide the special education and related services to the 

students placed in the classrooms. 

3. Mid-Valley shall assume the responsibilities set forth in the Principal’s Guide for Hosting a 

 
Mid-Valley Program attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit B. 

 
4.    Mid-Valley shall maintain Illinois Worker’s Compensation and Occupational Disease Act 

coverage as well as Employer Liability Coverage for all Mid-Valley employees assigned to 

work in the classrooms identified above. 

6.   Indemnification.  To the fullest extent permitted by law, Mid-Valley shall indemnify and hold 
 
harmless the District from and against all claims, damages, losses and expenses for personal injury or 

property damage, including but not limited to attorney’s fees (including the expenses of investigation, 

settlement and/or litigation) arising out of or resulting from Mid-Valley’s negligent, reckless or willful 

misconduct.  Mid-Valley’s indemnification and hold harmless obligation shall survive the termination of this 

Agreement. To the fullest extent permitted by law, the District shall indemnify and hold harmless Mid-Valley 

from and against all claims, damages, losses and expenses for personal injury or property damage, including 

but not limited to attorney’s fees (including the expenses of investigation, settlement and/or litigation) arising 

out  of  or  resulting  from  the  District’s  negligent,  reckless  or  willful  misconduct.     The  District’s 

indemnification and hold harmless obligation shall survive the termination of this Agreement. 



7.  Notice.  All notices and demands required hereunder shall be in writing and shall be deemed to 
 
have been given or made when delivered personally when mailed by registered or certified mail, postage 

prepaid, return receipt requested addressed as follows: 

If to District: Dr. Kent Mutchler 

Superintendent 

Geneva CUSD 304 

227 N. 4th Street 
Geneva, IL 60134 

 
If to Mid-Valley Lisa Palese 

Executive Director 

Mid-Valley Special Education Cooperative 

1304 Ronzheimer Avenue 

St. Charles, IL 60174 

 
or such other address or addresses that shall be designated in writing from time to time by either party. 

 
8.  Modification. The terms of this Agreement may be modified only by written mutual agreement by 

 
the parties. 

 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereinto have caused this Agreement to be executed by the 

duly authorized officials as of the date set forth above. 

BOARD OF EDUCATION OF GENEVA SCHOOL THE ADVISORY BOARD OF THE 

DISTRICT 304  MID-VALLEY SPECIAL EDUCATION 

COOPERATIVE 
 

 
 

By: By: _ 

President Chairperson 
 
 

Approved: Attest: 

Secretary Secretary 
 

 
 

Date:    Date:    



 

EXHIBIT A 
 
 

Mid-Valley Special Education Cooperative 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Geneva CUSD 304 

Classroom Use Agreement 
 
 
 
 

Mid-Valley 

Room Rental 

FY20-21 

 

 
 
Rental FY20-21 

      

 

Rent is paid at the rate of $6.00 per square feet 
     

 
DISTRICT 

 
SCHOOL/ROOM 

 
PROGRAM 

SQ. 

FT. 

 
RENT 

PAY TO 

DISTRICT 

JAN 2021 
PAY 

JUNE 2021 
PAY 

 

Geneva D304 
       

  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 

  

 GHS 
B129 

 
ELS 

 
616 

 
$3,696.00 $ 3,696.00 $ 1,848.00 $ 1,848.00 

 Fabyan Elem. 
 

New 
 Pathways 
 

 
803 

 
$4,818.00 $4,818.00 $ 2,409.00 $ 2,409.00 

 Fabyan Elem. New  

Pathways 

 

803 

 

$4,818.00 $ 4,818.00 $ 2,409.00 $ 2,409.00 

 GMS-S 
210 

New 
Pathways 

 
  728 

 
$4,368.00 $ 4,368.00 $ 2,184.00 $ 2,184.00 

 GMS-S 
212 

New 
Pathways 

 
  728 

 
$4,368.00 $ 4,368.00 $ 2,184.00 $ 2,184.00 

 GHS 

B120 

New 

Pathways 

 

  616 

 

$3,696.00 $ 3,696.00 $ 1,848.00 $ 1,848.00 

    
  

   

      
$25,764.00 

 
$12,882.00 $12,882.00 

 
 



11. Approval of Classroom Use Agreement- St. 
Charles 



 

Mid-Valley Special Education Cooperative 
 

 
 
 

CLASSROOM USE AGREEMENT 
 

This Classroom Use Agreement (“Agreement”) is made and entered into this 1st day of July, 2020, by 

and between the Board of Education of School District No. 303 (“hereinafter referred to as the ‘District’”) and 

Mid-Valley Special Education Cooperative, a special education joint agreement (“hereinafter referred to as 

“Mid-Valley”). 

WHEREAS, District has declared that the classroom(s) identified on Exhibit A are unnecessary for 

school purposes and will not be needed by the District during the proposed term of this Agreement; and 

WHEREAS, the District has determined that the proposed use of the classroom(s) identified on Exhibit 

A serves the interest of the community and that it is the best interest of the District to enter into this Agreement; 

and 

WHEREAS, Mid-Valley has a need for additional classroom space to serve the needs of the special 

education students educated through the Mid-Valley Special Education Cooperative; 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements contained herein, the 

parties agree as follows: 

1.  Authority.  This lease is being entered into pursuant to the provisions of the School Code.  The 
 

District hereby represents and warrants that it has full authority to enter into this Agreement and be bound by 

its terms. 

2.  Classroom Use.  For the period of July 1, 2020 through June 30, 2021, the District leases to Mid- 
 

Valley and Mid-Valley hereby leases from the District classrooms as per Exhibit A. 

 
3. Term.  This  Agreement  shall  remain  in  full  force  and  effect  from  July  1,  2020  through 

 
June 30, 2021. 



4.  Responsibilities of the District. 
 

1.   The District shall provide all services and utilities including custodial and maintenance services 

and supplies that may be necessary to maintain the classrooms identified on Exhibit A  in  

normal, habitable condition for  classroom instructional purposes and  delivery of related 

services. 

2.    The District shall ensure that the MVSEC classrooms are furnished in a manner consistent 

with other classrooms in the school which may include desks and chairs for students and 

teachers, tables, book cases, file cabinets, storage cabinets, and window coverings. 

3. The District shall ensure that the classrooms are provided in a manner consistent with other 

 

  classrooms in the school, including customary audio visual equipment, computer 

 

 hardware and software, internet access, copy machine facilities and telephone lines and  

 

      usage to support the instructional activities and delivery of related services in the 

 

       classrooms identified above. 

 

4.    The District shall provide administrative assistance in emergencies and guidance on general 

building  policies  and  procedures  necessary  to  support  the  instructional  activities  and 

delivery of related services in the classrooms identified above. 

5.    The District shall provide all other supports and services, set forth in the Principal’s Guide 

for Hosting a Mid-Valley Program, attached hereto, and incorporated herein as Exhibit B. 

6.    The District shall keep in force at all times during the Agreement general liability broad 

form insurance, occurrence based insurance including property damage, bodily injury, 

personal injury, contractual liability and other usual broad form liability endorsements. 



5. Responsibilities of Mid-Valley 
 

1.    Mid-Valley shall pay to the District the sum of $11,388.00 per year in installments as 

follows: One half in January, 2021; One half in June, 2021. 

2.    Mid-Valley shall employ the certified staff, substitute staff, paraprofessionals and related 

services professionals necessary to provide the special education and related services to the 

students placed in the classrooms. 

3. Mid-Valley shall assume the responsibilities set forth in the Principal’s Guide for Hosting a 

 
Mid-Valley Program attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit B. 

 
4.    Mid-Valley shall maintain Illinois Worker’s Compensation and Occupational Disease Act 

coverage as well as Employer Liability Coverage for all Mid-Valley employees assigned to 

work in the classrooms identified above. 

6.   Indemnification.  To the fullest extent permitted by law, Mid-Valley shall indemnify and hold 
 
harmless the District from and against all claims, damages, losses and expenses for personal injury or 

property damage, including but not limited to attorney’s fees (including the expenses of investigation, 

settlement and/or litigation) arising out of or resulting from Mid-Valley’s negligent, reckless or willful 

misconduct.  Mid-Valley’s indemnification and hold harmless obligation shall survive the termination of this 

Agreement. To the fullest extent permitted by law, the District shall indemnify and hold harmless Mid-Valley 

from and against all claims, damages, losses and expenses for personal injury or property damage, including 

but not limited to attorney’s fees (including the expenses of investigation, settlement and/or litigation) arising 

out  of  or  resulting  from  the  District’s  negligent,  reckless  or  willful  misconduct.     The District’s 

indemnification and hold harmless obligation shall survive the termination of this Agreement. 



7.  Notice.  All notices and demands required hereunder shall be in writing and shall be deemed to 
 
have been given or made when delivered personally when mailed by registered or certified mail, postage 

prepaid, return receipt requested addressed as follows: 

If to District: Dr. Jason Pearson 

Superintendent 

St. Charles CUSD 303 

201 S. 7th Street 
St. Charles, IL 60174 

 
If to Mid-Valley Lisa Palese 

Executive Director 

Mid-Valley Special Education Cooperative 

1304 Ronzheimer Avenue 

St. Charles, IL 60174 

 
or such other address or addresses that shall be designated in writing from time to time by either party. 

 
8.  Modification. The terms of this Agreement may be modified only by written mutual agreement by 

 
the parties. 

 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereinto have caused this Agreement to be executed by the 

duly authorized officials as of the date set forth above. 

BOARD OF EDUCATION OF ST. CHARLES THE ADVISORY BOARD OF THE 

SCHOOL DISTRICT 303 MID-VALLEY SPECIAL EDUCATION 

COOPERATIVE 
 

 
 

By: By: _ 

President Chairperson 
 
 

Approved: Attest: 

Secretary Secretary 
 

 
 

Date:    Date:    



 

Mid-Valley Special Education Cooperative 
 

 
 

St. Charles CUSD 303 

Classroom Use Agreement 
 

 
 
 

EXHIBIT A 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Mid-Valley 

Room Rental 
FY20-21 

 

 
 
Rental FY20-21 

      

 

Rent is paid at the rate of $6.00 per square feet 
     

 

 
 

DISTRICT 

 

 
 

SCHOOL/ROOM 

 

 
 
PROGRAM 

 

 
 

SQ. FT. 

 

 
 

RENT 

 
PAY TO 

DISTRICT 

 
JAN  2021 

PAY 

 
JUNE 2021 

PAY 

St. Charles 

  D303 
 
Norton Creek 

New 
Pathways 

 
900 

 
$ 5,400.00 

 
$ 5,400.00 

 
$ 2,700.00 

 
$ 2,700.00 

 Fox Ridge Early 

Childhood Center  

Little Hands 
& Voices 

 
998 

 
   $ 5,988.00 

 
   $5,988.00 

 
   $2 ,994.00 

 
   $ 2,994.00 

  
 

 
 

    

      

$11,388.00 
 

 $ 5,694.00 
 

 $ 5,694.00 

 

 



5. Information

1. Student and Staff Enrollment, April 2020



ADMINISTRATION CERTIFIED STAFF LICENSED STAFF SUPPORT STAFF

FTE FTE FTE FTE

Executive Director 1.00 Adapted PE 2.00 OT 3.60 1:1 Assistants 12.00

Director of Bus/HR 1.00 HI Teachers 4.00 PT 1.80 Teaching Assistants  50.00

Principal 1.00 Instructional Facilitator  1.00 Certified School Nurse 1.00 Job Coaches  5.50

Program Supervisors 2.45 0.60 Registered Nurses 4.00 MJC Assistant  1.00

Dir. of Prof Learning 1.00 Speech Pathologist 6.00 LPN 1:1 1.00 MV Assistants 2.50

Teachers  31.80 CNA 1:1 1.00 HR-Payroll/PD Assistant  0.80

Vocational Specialists 4.00 Asst.Tech Specialist 0.50

Social Workers 5.40 O & M Vision Specialist 1.00

Behavior Coach 1.00

Elective Teacher 1.00

Total 6.45 Total 56.80 Total 13.90 Total 71.80

148.95

ADMINISTRATION CERTIFIED STAFF LICENSED STAFF SUPPORT STAFF

FTE FTE FTE FTE

Executive Director 1.00 Adapted PE 2.00 OT 3.10 1:1 Assistants 15.00

Director of Bus/HR 1.00 HI Teachers 4.00 PT 1.60 Vision Assistant 1:1 2.00

Principal 1.00 Instructional Coach  1.00
Certified Nurse - 

Contracted
0.60 Teaching Assistants  

47.00

Program Supervisors 2.90 Psychologist  0.60 Registered Nurses 3.50 Job Coaches  5.10

Dir. of Prof Learning 1.00 Speech Pathologist 6.00 Asst.Tech Specialist 0.50 MJC Assistant  1.00

Teachers  34.80 MV Assistants 2.50

Vision Teachers 3.00  HR-Payroll/PD Assistant  0.80

Vocational Specialists 4.00

Social Workers 5.40

Behavior Coach 2.00

Elective Teacher 1.00

Total 6.90 Total 63.80 Total 9.30 Total 73.40

153.40TOTAL MID-VALLEY STAFF

MID-VALLEY SPECIAL EDUCATION STAFF PROFILE

April 30, 2020

April 30, 2019

TOTAL MID-VALLEY STAFF

Psychologist  











2. Administrative Liaison Meeting Minutes, April 
27, 2020







3. Safe Schools Update, Spring, 2020



 

 
 
 
 

Mid-Valley Special Education Cooperative 
Lisa Palese, Executive Director 
1304 Ronzheimer Avenue 
St. Charles, IL  60174 
Phone: 331-228-4873 
Fax: 331-228-4874 

 

MEMORANDUM 

 

TO: Mid-Valley Special Education Cooperative Executive Advisory Board 

 

FROM:  Lisa Palese, Executive Director 

 

DATE:  May 6, 2020 

 

RE:  SAFE Schools End of Year Report  

 

Below is a summary of the SAFE Schools program for the 2019-20 School Year.  

 

Student  District Grade Start Date End/Exit 
Date 

Notes 
Successes/Struggles/Next Steps 

1 303 11 12/4/2020 05/22/2020 Does well with online classes/struggled with the loss of 
the school year 

2 304 10 09/2018 05/22/2020 Engagement in the program has been inconsistent.    

3 302 11 10/28/2019 05/22/2020 Engagement in the program has been inconsistent.    

4 101 10 3/24/2020 12/18/2020 Struggling a little with the online learning, but could be 
in part because we haven’t been able to meet in 
person yet, and everything has been explained over 
the phone.  Does login and work approximately 2 days 
a week. 

5 303 10 1/12/2020 1/23/2020 Dropped 

6 304 12 11/04/2020 3/06/2020 Completed Coursework graduated 

7 303 12 02/2019 11/21/2019 Completed Coursework graduated  

  

Celebrations: 
 

 Collaboration with ROE 
 Welcoming D101 student 
 Parent/Student/Teacher Relationships & 

Collaboration 
 Increased Vocational Experiences 
 Teacher Leader’s support of MJC students led to 

less OSS 
 Guest Speaker from Kane County Jail to discuss 

decision making 
 

Plans for continued improvement:   
 

 SEL support curriculum and social work 
 Implement incentives for academic 

success 
 More group work opportunities  
 Increased check-ins with district liaisons 

for SAFE Schools  

 



4. Extended School Year (ESY) 2020



 

 
 
 
 

Mid-Valley Special Education Cooperative 
Lisa Palese, Executive Director 
1304 Ronzheimer Avenue 
St. Charles, IL  60174 
Phone: 331-228-4873 
Fax: 331-228-4874 

 

MEMORANDUM 

 

TO: Mid-Valley Special Education Cooperative Executive Advisory Board 

 

FROM: Lisa Palese, Executive Director 

 

DATE: May 6, 2020 

 

RE:  Remote Learning ESY 

 

The Executive Director would like you to be aware that after careful consideration with our Mid-Valley 

Leadership Team and District Liaisons, we have decided to continue with a Remote Learning Plan through 

our Extended School Year (ESY) program this year.  While we know that the ideal way to provide ESY 

services is in person, we feel that due to the uncertainty of COVID-19, a remote plan is the best way to 

ensure that our students and staff remain safe and healthy.  Thankfully, a wonderful group of teachers and 

related services staff members have already stepped up to join us in providing a wonderful experience for 

our students.  Lisa Palese & Tanner Seal are working closely with staff to set-up specific guidelines for 

remote learning during ESY.  In addition, we are gathering feedback from parents to assist them in feeling 

confident and less overwhelmed by the concept of remote learning for the summer.  So far about 

two-thirds of the parents who have responded would like to participate in the program.  Others have opted 

to take a break this summer.  Either way, we are confident that we can provide our families with some 

great ways to keep their children engaged during the summer months.  



6. For Discussion

1. FY21 First Draft Preliminary Budget



 

FY21 PRELIMINARY 1st DRAFT PROPOSED BUDGET 

MV Executive Advisory Board 5-6-2020 

The following are the major highlights of the FY21 preliminary tentative budget. The total operating 

budget percent change from FY20 to FY21 is a very slight increase of .68%. With the Evidence Based 

Funding reimbursement to the districts the operating budget shows an increase of .76%. Related services 

and distributed costs such as administration are separated from program budgets. 

 

First projected enrollment for the programs for the start of the school year is approximately 228 students 

which also includes projected Safe School students. Last year at this time 238 students were projected to 

enroll. There are still approximately 25 students that are unconfirmed.  

 

Salary Increases: Actual Salaries 3.5% - 6%. Benefits: 6%. New insurance rates will start January 1, 

2021. Reduction of 25% to all supplies.  

 

1) Evidence Based Funding: Mid Valley is expecting minimum based funding of $969,170 for 

FY21. This money is sent quarterly to the districts.  

 

2) Little Hands & Voices: 5 confirmed students with 1 additional student unconfirmed. Referrals to 

this program are known later than the referrals to the other programs.    

 

3) New Pathways Autism program: Reduction of 2.5 teaching assistants. 

 

4) The ELS program: Enrollment & Staffing will remain the same.       

 

5) The ABLE program: Staffing will stay the same as in FY20. Need a RN for the Batavia High 

School class. Used contracted services in FY20. May also need an additional RN/LPN 1:1.   

 

6) The SAIL program: Increase of 10 students. Reduction of ECC class but additional class needed 

at Shelby. New 2nd floor space ready to go for next year. One teacher retiring at the end of FY21. 

Using ALOP funds for 1 teacher. The ALOP fund offset for SAIL is $143,133. 

 

7) Twelve Plus program: Enrollment projections are at 27-35 students which is an increase of 12 

over the current year students in this program. This number does fluctuate during the year. 

Staffing will remain the same.       

 

8) The New Directions program: Projected enrollment is 48 with another 7 possible students. ALOP 

funds offset for ND is $416,551.   

 

9) Health: We were able to hire a full time CSN this year. In past years we had a part time 

contracted nurse.  

 

10) APE: We are asking the Advisory Board for additional support from D304 for FY21 in order to 

cover all of the APE classes. With your approval, D304 would bill us directly for this service.  

 

11)   PT: After our needs assessment earlier this year it was recommended that we increase our PT by 

.20. This new amount is now reflected in the FY 21 budget. 

 



12)  OT: As a result of the needs assessment, a recommendation was made for an increase of .50 FTE 

which is now in the FY21 budget. 

 

13)  Vision: The districts have all decided to take care of their own vision services for FY21. 

Therefore, there is a reduction of 1 FTE Orientation & Mobility Specialist in the FY21 vision 

budget. All that remains in the vision budget is a small supervision/technical services from NIA 

in the amount of $1,468. 

 

14) Hearing: All staffing will stay the same.   

 

15) Psychology and Assistive Technology staffing will stay the same.   

 

16) Social Work: Staff FTE will stay the same as FY20.  

 

17) Speech: A reduction of .40 FTE in staffing.     

 

18) The Administrative budget: Increased by 2.33%. Reduction of .50 Administrative Assistant. Mid-

Valley is not going to hire this open position for FY21. An additional .20 FTE administrative 

assistant was added to the Administration budget. This .20 FTE was moved from the professional 

development budget to the administrative budget. There was a 25% increase in our administrative 

fee to D303.  Reduction of 25% in supplies.   

 

19) The O & M budget: Decrease of 15.08%. The amount set aside for capital improvements for 

FY21 is $50,000. This is a decrease of $50,000 from FY20.  

Projects include removing carpeting and replacing it with tile on the MJC side. Replacement of 

casework, countertops, and sinks in 4 rooms. Also casework and countertops for the nurse office, 

conference room, and main office at Mades Johnstone.  

.   

20) Behavior/Instructional Coaches: 1 FTE behavior coach and 1 FTE instructional coach to support 

Mid-Valley programs and districts. The cost of the behavioral coach will be directly billed to the 

districts. Part of the instructional coach costs (.50 FTE) are in the ALOP budget. The other .50 

FTE is in the instructional budget. There is 1 FTE behavior/instructional coach administrator who 

will be working with St. Charles D303. All costs associated with this administrative coach will be 

paid by D303.  

 

21) Technology: will be directly billed by percentages. FY21 is the second year of a three-year lease. 

Total amount is $42,182.   

 

22) ALOP: Revenue budget of $475,000. The majority of the ALOP funds will be used to continue to 

pay 6 staff members: .90 FTE social worker, 1.0 vocational specialist, 1.0 high school classroom 

teacher, 1.0 FTE middle school teacher, 1.0 job coach, and a .50 Instructional Coach. New for 

FY21: ALOP funds will pay for a SAIL teacher, the 2nd floor space at Shelby, and the new 

Edmentum program.    

 

23) The anticipated revenues for Medicaid outreach will be used to pay the rent for the original space 

at Shelby.    



MID VALLEY SPECIAL EDUCATION COOPERATIVE
FY21 PROPOSED BUDGET SUMMARY BY PROGRAMS, SERVICES & SUPPORTS 

5/1/2020
FY19 FY20 FY20 FY21 Variance 

Projected 
Year End 

FY20 - 
Proposed 

FY21 Variance %PROGRAM/SERVICVE/SUPPORTS
Audited 
Actual

Adopted 
Budget

Projected 
Year End

Proposed 
Budget

Little Hands & Voices ( 148,300)       155,427 168,580 150,648 (17,932) -10.64%
New Pathways ( 1,381,599)    1,517,493 1,478,378 1,534,078 (55,700) 3.77%
ELS ( 763,670)       623,981 696,874 708,703 (11,829) 1.70%
ABLE ( 429,512)       456,538 495,639 488,716 (6,923) -1.40%
SAIL ( 665,962)       677,668 643,295 645,386 (2,091) 0.33%
TWELVE PLUS ( 194,445)       212,630 225,212 238,607 (13,395) 5.95%
New Directions K-12 ( 1,011,144)    1,106,242 1,030,537 1,165,112 (134,575) 13.06%
Safe Schools ( 118,608)       121,154 117,926 118,347 (421) 0.36%
Vocational Services ( 369,746)       347,743 362,765 353,753 (9,012) -2.48%
Health ( 55,677)        64,760 44,030 107,293 (63,263) 143.68%
Psych ( 41,788)        44,876 45,653 48,052 (2,399) 5.25%
APE ( 99,872)        99,839 99,127 100,969 (1,842) 1.86%
Assistive Technology ( 69,481)        66,214 69,019 77,478 (8,459) 12.26%
Social Work ( 436,706)       371,663 357,344 377,657 (20,313) 5.68%
Speech ( 439,978)       451,420 461,751 449,263 (12,488) -2.70%
Physical Therapy ( 160,415)       171,225 175,705 209,494 (33,789) 19.23%
Occupational Therapy ( 297,077)       291,828 308,827 356,082 (47,255) 15.30%
Vision  ( 215,263)       133,327 121,553 1,468 (120,085) -98.79%
Hearing Itinerants ( 441,962)       354,996 327,920 358,919 (30,999) 9.45%
Improvement of Inst ( 98,556)        98,849 97,791 96,710 (1,081) -1.11%
General Admin ( 656,903)       680,452 671,176 713,171 (41,995) 6.26%
Board of Ed Svcs ( 185,492)       180,345 145,019 188,180 (43,161) 29.76%
Retirement Expenses ( 11,925)        25,900 30,940 5,400 (25,540) -82.55%
ESY ( 262,631)       295,332 282,178 225,000 (57,178) -20.26%
Total Ed Fund ( 8,556,712)    ( 8,549,902)  8,148,999 ( 8,718,486)      (569,487) 6.99%
Total % Change FY20 Adopted Ed Fund Budget 
to FY21 Proposed Ed Fund Budget 1.97%

O&M ( 315,733)       ( 288,018)     284,338 ( 244,575)         (39,763) -13.98%
Total O&M ( 315,733)       ( 288,018)     284,338 ( 244,575)         (39,763) -13.98%
Total % Change FY20 Adopted O&M Budget to 
FY21 Proposed O&M Budget -15.08%

One to One Aides ( 498,817)       ( 463,353)     444,208 ( 404,968)         ( (39,240)       -8.83%
Technology - Direct Billed ( 34,419)        ( 57,500)       62,578 ( 42,182)           ( (20,396)       -32.59%
Behavior Coaches - Direct Billed (291,046) ( 226,790)     226,894 ( 240,900)         ( 14,006)        6.17%

   Total Direct Bill ( 824,282)       ( 747,643)     728,450 ( 688,050)         ( (45,629)       -6.26%

  Total Tuition Operating Budget ( 9,696,727)    ( 9,585,563)  ( 9,161,787)     ( 9,651,111)      ( 484,095)      5.28%
Total Percent Change FY20 Adopted  to FY21 
Proposed Budget 0.68%
  Base Funding Minimum Reimbursement ( (969,171)     ( (969,170)    (969,170) (969,170)
  Total Tuition with Personnel Reimb (EBF) ( 8,727,556)    ( 8,616,393)  8,100,177 8,681,941
Total Percent Change FY20 Adopted to FY21 
Proposed Budget w/ Reimbursement 0.76%

Total Students in Programs (238) (228)
Per Student Cost in Programs (40,275) (42,329)
Per Student Cost in Programs w/ Reimb (36,203) (38,079)
Total Students: Programs, HI (331) (299) 71
Per Student Cost in Programs, HI 28,959 32,278
Per Student Cost in Programs, HI w/ Reimb 26,031 29,037

Mid Valley Revenue and Expenditures - Not included in Original Tuition Invoices

FY19 Audited 
Actual

FY20 
Adopted 
Budget

FY20                  
Projected Year 

End
FY21 Proposed 

Budget
Revenue 

MV/PD Expenses / IDEA Part B Flow Through 82,978 ( 103,320)     ( 96,700)          ( 96,700)           
Total Other Revenue ( 82,978)        ( 103,320)     ( 96,700)          ( 96,700)           
*Transportation ( 23,086)        ( 4,500)         ( 8,773)            ( 6,500)             
*Step/Dors Grant 66,732 ( 50,000)       52,950 ( 45,000)           
*Safe Schools 59,934 ( 75,000)       ( 69,176)          ( 75,000)           
**ALOP 379,820 ( 375,000)     ( 502,063)        ( 475,000)         
***Medicaid Admin Outreach 56,366 ( 55,000)       ( 52,400)          ( 45,000)           

Total Tuition Offset Revenue ( 585,938)       ( 559,500)     ( 685,362)        ( 646,500)         
Total Revenue ( 668,916)       ( 662,820)     ( 782,062)        ( 743,200)         

Expenditures
**ALOP 342,157 ( 407,098)     395,475 ( 559,683)         
***Medicaid Admin Outreach 40,648 ( 46,615)       50,518 ( 42,155)           
MV/PD Expenses / IDEA Part B Flow Through 82,978 ( 96,700)       75,854 ( 96,700)           

Total MV Only Expenditures                                               
- Not included in Tuition ( 465,783)       ( 550,413)     ( 521,847)        ( 698,538)         

*Transportation, Step/Dors, & Safe Schools credit received on tuition bills 
**ALOP reduces costs to SAIL & ND programs
***Medicaid pays for Shelby rent - reduces costs for SAIL



7. For Action

1. Approval of the Personnel Report, April, 2020



Mid Valley Special Education Cooperative 

Regular Meeting   Wednesday, May 6, 2020 
 
 
SUBJECT:  Personnel Report  
 
Classified Staff 

 

A. Classified Staff Resignations, Retirements and/or Terminations for School Year 2019-2020. 

Name Position Location Reason Effective Date 

Sharko, Katherine Administrative Assistant MV Admin Building Resignation 06/08/2020 

Silkaitis, Monica Teaching Assistant Fabyan – New 
Pathways 

Resignation/Retirement 05/29/2020 

     

     

B.  Classified Staff Recommended for Employment for School Year 2019-2020. 

Name Position Location Salary Effective Date 

     

     

     

 

C.  Classified Staff Increase in Assignment for School Year 2019-2020. 

 Name From To  Effective Date 

    

    

 
Licensed Staff 
 

D. Licensed Staff Resignations, Retirements and/or Terminations for School Year 2019-2020. 

Name Position Location Reason Effective Date 

     

     
     

E. Licensed Certified Staff Request for Personal or Parental Leave of Absence for School Year 2020-2021. 

Name Position Location  Effective Dates 

    

 

F. Licensed Educator Professional Growth Salary Increase Effective for 1st Semester for School Year 2019-2020. 

Name Position/Program From To Step Amount Increase 
w/ TRS 

Mate, Terri Teacher/ABLE MA MA+16 3 $3,450 

Belich, Karen Vocational Facilitator BA+24 MA 13 $4,250 

      

4,250G. Licensed Certified Staff Recommended for Employment for School Year 2020-2021. 

Name Position Salary w/ TRS Effective Date 

Walsh, Jenna Teacher – New Pathways $45,503 08/10/2020 

Arlington, Rachel Teacher – New Directions HS $45,503 08/10/2020 

     

H. Background Data on Licensed Educators Recommended for Employment for School Year 2020-2021.  

Name JENNA WALSH 

License Endorsements PEL, PC, Professional Educator License Pre Completion; LBSI, Learning Behavior Specialist I, 
K-21 

Education BS, Special Education; University of Illinois, Urbana-Champaign, IL 

Relevant Experience Student Teacher, Robeson Elementary, Champaign, IL 

Name RACHEL ARLINGTON 

License Endorsements PEL, PC, Professional Educator License Pre Completion; LBSI, Learning Behavior Specialist I, 
K-21; (ELS) PARA, Paraprofessional Educator 

Education BS, Special Education; Illinois State University, Normal, IL 



Relevant Experience Student Teacher, Mid-Valley Special Education Cooperative, Mades Johnstone Center, St. 
Charles, IL 

 
RECOMMENDATION: Approval.    



2. Approval of Brecht's Database Solution, Inc. 
Contract Renewal 



 

 
 
 
 

Mid-Valley Special Education Cooperative 
Lisa Palese, Executive Director 
1304 Ronzheimer Avenue 
St. Charles, IL  60174 
Phone: 331-228-4873 
Fax: 331-228-4874 

 

MEMORANDUM 

 

TO: Mid-Valley Special Education Cooperative Executive Advisory Board 

 

FROM:  Lisa Palese, Executive Director 

 

DATE:  May 6, 2020 

 

RE:  Brecht’s Database Solutions, Inc. Contract Renewal 

 

The Executive Director recommends approval of the Brecht’s Database Solutions, Inc. contract renewal for 

the 2020-21 school year. Mid-Valley Special Education Cooperative, along with the 5 member districts 

have been using PowerIEP for several years.  This system is used for IEPs, ISPs, 504s, Behavioral Incident 

Reporting and in some cases MTSS. This is the first year since the start of PowerIEP in 2014, that the 

company has raised their prices.  The cost was $8.50 per student and now it is $9.00.  Each district’s 

overall cost is based on their student count.  The rest of the costs are divided equally among our 5 member 

districts. The following is a breakdown for each district for the FY21 school year:  

 

Batavia        $10,873.72 

Central         $7,219.72 

Kaneland      $8,551.72 

Geneva         $10,954.72 

St. Charles    $17,920.72 

 

TOTAL       $55,520.60 

 

This overall cost is 21.6% higher than last year for a variety of reasons including an increase in the per 

student cost, an increase in the student count and a change in the data collection process. From this point 

forward, we should expect to see the total remain fairly steady over the next few years given this 

company’s record of keeping increases to a minimum.  

 

 



 
 

EmbraceIEP® Contract Renewal 

 

The following is an EmbraceIEP® Contract Renewal (hereinafter “contract” or “renewal Agreement”). This 
renewal is made between Brecht’s Database Solutions, Inc. d/b/a Embrace® (hereinafter “Embrace®”, 
“We”, “Us” or “Licensor”) and Mid-Valley Special Education Cooperative and Batavia CUSD 101, Central 
CUSD 301, Geneva CUSD 304, Kaneland CUSD 302, and St. Charles CUSD 303  (hereinafter “You”, 
“Your” or “Licensee”).   

INCORPORATION:  This renewal agreement is subject to the Master IEP Contract between you and us 
and all terms of the Master Agreement apply unless specifically noted below.  

IEP YEARLY COSTS: The renewal contract is for a period from 7/1/2020 through 6/30/2021. Renewal 
of website access and additional services is $55,520.60 for Mid-Valley Special Education Cooperative. 
 

Programs and Services Annual Cost 
EmbraceIEP® Program Subscription (4,318 students 
x $9.00 per student) 

 $38,862.00  

Embrace504® Accessory Component Subscription 
(Calculated at 20% of IEP Annual Fee) 

 $7,772.40  

Behavior Incident Reporting (Calculated at 10% of 
IEP Annual Fee) 

 $3,886.20  

SFTP (Secure File Transfer Protocol) Student Import 
($500.00 per district x 5 districts) 

 $2,500.00  

LDAP (Lightweight Directory Access Protocol) User 
Authentication ($500.00 per district x 4 districts) 

 $2,000.00  

 SAML (Security Assertion Markup Language) User 
Authentication  ($500.00 per district x 1 district) 

 $500.00  

TOTAL COST 7/1/2020 TO 6/30/2021   $55,520.60  
 
LICENSOR:     Brecht’s Database Solutions, Inc. d/b/a Embrace®  
 
 
FEIN: 20-4100129    BY: _______________________________  
      August R. Brecht, President  
      
      DATE:           April 15, 2020        
 
LICENSEE:     Mid-Valley Special Education Cooperative 
 
 
FEIN:                    BY: _______________________________ 
      Jason Pearson, Chair Mid-Valley Executive Advisory Board 
     

 
      DATE: _____________________________ 

Brecht’s Database Solutions, Inc. 
P.O. Box 305 

Highland, IL 62249 

Mid-Valley Special Education Cooperative 
1304 Ronzheimer 

St. Charles, IL 60174 



Please remit to: Embrace Education

Embrace Education

P.O. Box 305
Highland, IL  62249
(888) 437-9326
Accounting@EmbraceEducation.com
www.embraceeducation.com

INVOICE
BILL TO

Mid-Valley Special Education 
Cooperative
1304 Ronzheimer
St. Charles, IL 60174

INVOICE # 6449
DATE 06/01/2020

DUE DATE 08/01/2020

  

SALES REP
J. Smith

ACTIVITY AMOUNT

EmbraceIEP Program:IEP-Annual Renewal:IEP-Annual Renewal/IL
EmbraceIEP Program Subscription: 1 Year (2020/2021 School Year) ($9.00 
per Student)
(*Student Count: Batavis USD 101 - 838, Central CUSD 301 - 432, 
Kaneland CUSD 302 - 580, Geneva CUSD 304 - 847, St. Charles CUSD 
303 - 1,621)

38,862.00

EmbraceIEP Program:IEP-Accessory Component:504 Plan:504 Plan/IL
Embrace504 Accessory Component Subscription: 1 Year (2020/2021 
School Year)

7,772.40

EmbraceIEP Program:IEP-Accessory Component:Behavior Incident 
Reporting:Behavior Incident Rep/IL
Behavior Incident Reporting Accessory Component Subscription: - 1 Year 
(2020/2021 School Year)

3,886.20

System Integration Services:Student Management Interface:Student Mgmt 
IF-Annual Renewal:SFTP (Secure File Transfer Protocol) Student Import_ 
Renewal/IL
SFTP (Secure File Transfer Protocol) Student Import: 1 Year (2020/2021 
School Year)   *5 Districts x $500.00/District

2,500.00

System Integration Services:LDAP Interface:LDAP Interface-Annual 
Renewal:LDAP Interface-Renewal/IL
LDAP-Custom Lightweight Directory Access Protocol Subscription: 1 Year 
(2020/2021 School Year)   *4 Districts x $500.00/District

2,000.00

System Integration Services:SAML-User Authentication:SAML-
Renewal:SAML-Renewal/IL
SAML- User Authentication: 1 Year (2020/2021 School Year)  *Central 301

500.00

 

Please remit to: Embrace Education BALANCE DUE $55,520.60



3. Approval for Increase in Adaptive PE Services 



 

 
 
 
 

Mid-Valley Special Education Cooperative 
Lisa Palese, Executive Director 
1304 Ronzheimer Avenue 
St. Charles, IL  60174 
Phone: 331-228-4873 
Fax: 331-228-4874 

 

MEMORANDUM 

 

TO: Mid-Valley Special Education Cooperative Executive Advisory Board 

 

FROM: Lisa Palese, Executive Director 

 

DATE: May 6, 2020 

 

RE: Adaptive PE 

 

During our Liaison Meeting on 4/27/20, we discussed the option of increasing our Adaptive PE staff at 

Mid-Valley in order to more effectively support our students who qualify for this level of service. Our 

current Adaptive PE teacher has been working an “overload” schedule for the past 4 years. Currently, Mike 

does not have plan time and works an extra 90 minutes beyond his contract hours daily.  He teaches 7-8 

classes of Adaptive PE a day across 4 districts and 11 schools.  He is paid his current salary, and as of last 

year, a stipend of $6,400.00.  We have an opportunity to utilize an Adaptive PE teacher from Geneva to 

take some of his load. She is currently 0.8 FTE in Geneva. If we increased her to 1.0 and had Geneva send 

us an invoice, it would cost approximately $13,000.00 per year. While this is more than his stipend, we 

believe that it would improve the quality of services that our students are getting at all schools.  The 

Geneva team member completed her internship with our team and did an outstanding job. Adaptive PE 

costs are distributed amongst programs that utilize these services.  This increase would primarily affect the 

New Pathways classrooms at Fabyan Elementary and Geneva Middle School. The District Liaisons and 

Mid-Valley Leadership Team recommend this increase.  



8. New Business

9. Adjournment
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